DATE  11/20/2006 Columbia County Building Permit PERMIT

2, This Permit Expires One Year From the Date of Issue 000025241
APPLICANT MIKE TODD PHONE  755-4387
ADDRESS 129 NE COLBURN AVE LAKE CITY FL_ 32055
OWNER JIMMY & SUSAN SPARKS PHONE
ADDRESS 146 SW WISE DRIVE LAKE CITY EI:_ 32024
CONTRACTOR MIKE TODD PHONE  755-4387
LOCATION OF PROPERTY 47S, TR ON 242, TR ON WISE DR, 2ND LOT ON LEFT
TYPE DEVELOPMENT SFD,UTILITY ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION 84700.00
HEATED FLOOR AREA 1694.00 TOTAL AREA  2426.00 HEIGHT STORIES 1
FOUNDATION CONC WALLS FRAMED ROOF PITCH 6/12 FLOOR SLAB
LAND USE & ZONING RSF-2 MAX. HEIGHT 16
Minimum Set Back Requirments: STREET-FRONT 25.00 REAR 15.00 SIDE 10.00
NO. EX.D.U. 0 FLOOD ZONE XPP DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.
PARCELID  23-4S-16-03113-102 SUBDIVISION  WISE ESTATES
LOT 2 BLOCK A PHASE UNIT TOTAL ACRES
000001260 CGC006209 \l\m_% \935
Culvert Permit No. Culvert Waiver Contractor's License Number Applicant/Owner/Contractor
CULVERT 06-0972-N BK JH Y
Driveway Connection Septic Tank Number LU & Zoning checked by Approved for Issuance New Resident

COMMENTS: PLAT REQUIRES MFE TO BE AT 99.0', ELEVATION LETTER REQUIRED

Check # or Cash 12066

|
FOR BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT ONLY (FooterfSiah)
Temporary Power Foundation Monolithic
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Under slab rough-in plumbing Slab Sheathing/Nailing
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Framing Rough-in plumbing above slab and below wood floor
date/app. by date/app. by
Electrical rough-in Heat & Air Duct Peri. beam (Lintel)
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Permanent power C.O. Final Culvert
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
M/H tie downs, blocking, electricity and plumbing Pool
date/app. by date/app. by
Reconnection Pump pole Utility Pole
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
M/H Pole Travel Trailer Re-roof
“date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by

BUILDING PERMIT FEE $ 425.00 CERTIFICATIONFEE$ _ 1213 ~ SURCHARGE FEE § 12.13
MISC. FEES § 0.00 ZONING CERT.FEE$  50.00 FIREFEES$ 0.00 WASTE FEE $

FLOOD DEVELOPMENT FEE FLOOD ZQ

25.00 CULVERTFEES$ 25.00 }OTAL FEE 549.26
/

INSPECTORS OFFIC CLERKS OFFICE L.

NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS
PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY. AND THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED
FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIES, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.

"WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY
BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT."

This Permit Must Be Prominently Posted on Premises During Construction

PLEASE NOTIFY THE COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF EACH INSPECTION, IN ORDER
THAT IT MAY BE MADE WITHOUT DELAY OR INCONVIENCE, PHONE 758-1008. THIS PERMIT IS NOT VALID UNLESS THE WORK
AUTHORIZED BY IT IS COMMENCED WITHIN 6 MONTHS AFTER ISSUANCE.

The Issuance of this Permit Does Not Waive Compliance by Permittee with Deed Restrictions.
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7
1294 g i,
Columbia County Building Permit Application /) Z"?‘:

For Office Use Only Application # (3 (o1/" Z‘i Date Received Il/q By . [JPermit# (2Go/ 25 24/

Application Awed by - Zoning Official___3/<__ pate/4.//. % Plans Examiner 2 W/ Datef/-25

Flood Zone l“* Development Permit_A///l _ Zoning RSF ~ 2 Land Use Plan Map CategoryﬂiES,lu- Dee.
Comments CS/}‘@/V e‘q/ M: oy, N0 (’v,q“‘\‘ e MEE Jo be od 990
E’l««-‘n“,\ ,Lc\"\( Rﬂqwu/(

Applicants NameN\ \ V\CTOd a COWS\"Vu!‘j'th 'M @] _ Phone 3&-0 765 %58 I
Address \Zq NE COWI’\ A’UQDUC LQ,KQ CJT\'I FL 52@55

Owners Name \JIMMY <« Susain Sparks Phone
911 Address |“TLo $U~> WL Se, FDV\\ e lowe C»Chj L 52@2_!‘(5
Contractors Name /M K2 Tod O CU’UQ"-VUC“’!OV\ NI Phone= s 15 4277
Address | 20 NEZ. COllbun avtcihwe Loie QT}j =L 32055

Fee Simple Owner Name & Address N/ A

Bonding Co. Name & Address N/ (&

Architect/Engineer Name & Address
Mortgage Lenders Name & Address NONT

p—

Circle the correct power company - FL Power & Light @ suwannee Valley Elec. - Progressive Energy
Property ID Number 23-45- |- OB |02 Estimated Cost of Construction 5 "‘fq, OO0

Subdivision Namer'S'C- Esfodes Lot 2. Block _ﬁ'_Unlt__Phase_
Driving Directions HL()\[/ 471 Sogrt- o CR 2490 wes+ —T10 wWhse.
Tetodes — Lot 2 o 20 Gt

Type of Construcﬂon(%( NG )6_ Fiinm Lu I\J’CUJ Number of Existing Dwellings on Property -

— 1]
Total Acreage ‘92- Lot Size 5 ; Do you need @Iven Permit br Culvert Waiver or Have an Existing Drive
3 55 € Tie % =
Actual Distance of Structure from Property Lines - Front 7 Side .92 ~ side 2/ . Rear s

e 73 chS
Total Building Helght o Number of Stories "zgﬂeated Floo%;ga O/I"" Roof Pitch w
41 A %2 E

Application is hereby made to obtain a permit to do work and installations as indicated. | certify that no work or
installation has commenced prior to the issuance of a permit and that all work be performed to meet the standards of
all laws regulating construction in this jurisdiction.

OWNERS AFFIDAVIT: | hereby certify that all the foregoing information is accurate and all work will be done in
compliance with all applicable laws and regulating construction and zoning.

WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCMENT MAY RESULT IN YOU PAYING
TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR
LENDER OR ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

| ) =S
Owner Builder or Agent (Including Contractor) Contractor Signature :

= L rs License Number( (¢« > X O i
STATE OF FLORIDA a"‘"”‘% TERESA N, PEpetency Card Number
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA s 48d & MY CoMMISSION NOTARY{STAMP/SEAL

N3 | 3 .

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed befor n\;',’;,‘gww :::,E,i:;"s' Rﬂ -
this__ O™ dayor NOVEMbDE) 2000 %J()x AL

Daveammallie bymAcarn /nr Prachiicrad ldantificratinn Abars Clrnabicen
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STATE OF FLORIDA

’ | DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
MMMMIWMWWWWW

Permit Appliostion Number,

pbes:
I
mmmv MABTER CONTRAGTOR
(an Approved_____, Not Approved___ Datn
y Caunty Health Department

ALL GHANGES MUST Bl APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

M 4018, 1098 HRE-H Kom 4018 wivich Ml 00 Leet) Poge 2014
ook Number: 16-6)

id WUBB:@T SB0C B2 ‘Wl ¢ 'ON Xo4 ¢ WONS



! A & B CONSTRUCTION
' Site Evaluation Checklist

Custoraer Name: ﬁ/)(/ L E 6/ 5/ [/4/5 t‘f:' gf / .

Dirqf:ctions:

H7 _sedMn TR 4 42
S gst gl o f e L efr-

| 5
NEW:t- REPAIR: MOD: EXIST:

SoiI:VEvaluatio'g 1: Soil Evaluation2: WSWT: '/d; MOTTELS: 4/
P S ,
z- - Apparent WSWT: _> /o2
0. L0~ .
Jégg_, < BM: far | n f@(gQ
z/l S?" L - —_— 3/' Eﬁam
MEASURMENTS FROM AT LEAST TWO PROPERTY LINES
SLOPE__ WELLS SEPTICS ____ DRIVE BM
SUIE HOLES WATER LINE ____STANDING WATER

FLAGS _ NORTH _DRAINAGE FEATURES

Zd HUBB:IBI 90eZ o “wer + "ON Xud ¢ WOu4



A& B CONSTRUCTION SITE PLAN ATTACHMENT
1. Iy there any slope to the property? No

2. Ase there any public wells within 200° of the property lines? Yes
|

3. Are there any private wells within 75° of the property lines? ves (o

4. Ape there any lakes, streams, canals or standing bodies of Yos @
whater on or within 75° of your property lines?

3. At there any drainage features (i.e. ditches, swales, retention Yes @
ar#ag etc.) on or within 75° of the property lines?

6. At there any septic systems on adjacent properties within 75’ Yes @
ofithe property lines?

7. Atls there any recorded easements on the property? Yes @

8. 1s IF!'(ere 8 swimming poo! on the property? Yo (R

9. Are thore any non-potable water wells on or within 50° of Yes
th‘f property lines? '

lO.!%rcthmmyoﬂquctumonthepropmy? Yes @

ll.Ajrethere any paved or obstructed areas on the property? Yes @

12. 1§ the distance from the well snd the building foundation equal (Yes) No

t) or greuter than 25 feet?
IF YOU ANSWERED YES TO ANY OF THESE QUESTIONS, PLEASE SHOW LOCATION
' ON THE SITE PLAN
gmwww@mmmmmm
.. L0 Y. 2 F B ARE § A

i _‘éropmy dimensions,
“_ Distance from front, back and side property lines to the residence.
“ Building dimensions.
¥ Location of proposed septio system and drain field.
V' Distance fram well to septic.
v " Distance from septic to nearest property line,
v Water lines must be shown,

J E? Distance from residence to septic.,

e e

B % o

A Show driveway.

q Septic tank and field location staked and marked.
e

Agent Signature / Date Clerical Signature / Date
- NOV 0 1 2008

—

J ) .
Sd WBR:@T S0P Bz ‘uer : "ON X4 WO
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FERTTY

PAYMENT FORM: Check 13860

PAYMENT DATE: _November 2, 2008

RE{:IEVED FROM: _SPARKS, JAMES C./L-2/B-A/WISBBUNT PAID:  §215.00
PAYING ON: 12-8C-08733  06-0972-N
PROPERTY LOCATION:

|
'
i
]
!
i
I

i

RECEIVED BY: SIM

AR m

Lot: 2 Block: A Wiss Estates
Property ID 23-48-16-03113-102

EXP Tl CRIPTION;

Application for purmitting of an onsite sewage treatment end dispoaal
system, which Includes application and plan review

Site svaluation for & new aystem which Includes an evaluation of criteria
specified in rule 64E-8.004(3)

Site eveluation for 2 syatem repalr which includes an evaluation of criteria
specified In rule 64E-8.015(1)

Site re-gvaluation, new or repalr

Permit for new aystem, inoluding standard subsurface, filled or mounded
system

New system installation inspaction

Research fes to be collected in additon to and concurrent with the
parmit far a new system instaiation fee

Repair permit Issuance, which includes inspaction
Inspection of a system previously In use

Reinspection fee per visit for site inspectians after system construction approval
or Inatallation reinspectian for non-compllant system per each vigit

System abandonment permit, includes permit issuance and inspestion
Varlance application for a single-family residence per each lot or bullding site

Variance application for a multi-famiy residence or commerclal building per each
building site

LFITYOSLUBD! 99y

[
Bd WUeD:8T1 S8Be B2 ‘ver P O'ON Xud

L

©®“ &

$0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

65.00
80.00

8.00
.00
0.00

QOO
&oo
0.00

0.00

AUDIT CONTROL NO. 5061102021

TYLNINION AL VGO 8
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STATE OF FLORIDA PERCT NO,

DEPARTMENT OF REALTH UM PATD: T T
SITR SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM el ——
STRUCTION PERMYT | ——

CTION PERMIT POR:
(K] New System [ 3 Exipting System [ 1 Helding Tank [ 1 Innovative
{ Repair ; [ ] Abandorment [ ] Tesporesy [ 1

APPLICANT: SPARRS, JAMES CLAYTON

PROPRRTY ADDREBS:

Lor: 2 : BLOCK: A SURDIVISION: WISN RSTATES
' SECTION, TOMNSHIP, RANGE, PARCEL NUMGEN]

PROPERTY ID #; 23-48-16-03113-102 [OR TAX ID NUMBER)
,M

SYBYTEM MUBT BBE_CONSWHD IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS OF SECTION 381.0065 p
F.8., aNp 64E-6, F.A.C. DEPARTMENT APPROVAL OF SYSTEM DOL§ NOT GUARANTEE SATIAFACTORY
PERFORMARCE ARY SPECINFIC FERIGD OF I'IME. ANY CHANGE IN MATERIAL FACTS, WRICH SERVED A8 A

BASIS FOR ISSUANCE oOF THIS PRRMI?, RRQUIRE THE APPLICANT TO MODIFY THE PERMIT APPLICATION.
SUCH MODIFICATIONS MAY RESULT IN THIS PERMIT BEING MADE NULL AND VOID. ISGUANCE OF THIS FERMIT
DOES NO¥ THE APPLICANY FROM COMPLIAMCE WITH OTHER FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL PERMITTING
REQUIRRD FOR OF THIS PROPERTY.

SYSTEM DESIGN AND SPECIFICATTONS

{ 90‘71 8 / G¥D EEPTIC TAMNK/AEROBIC tNIT CAPACITY MULTI-CHAMBERED/IN-BBRIES [ )
[ 1 / G¥D CAPACITY TT-CHAMBERED/IN-B8CRIES [ ]
( 1 PNE GREASE INTERCBPTOR CAPACITY [MAXIMUM CAPACITY SINGLE TANK: 12850 GALLONS]
( ) GALIONE DOSING TANK CAPACITY | JGALLONS § [ ) DOSES PER 24 BRE # TUMPS [ ]

r33‘(; m FEET PRIMARY DRAINETELD SYSTEM

YERT SYSTRM
FYFE SYSTEM: & [x) STAMDARD { } PI.LED [ 1 MouND [
conncumnow:! (0] TRENCH 1 [ ]

ZOCATION OF BENCHMARK:
BLEVATION OF BROFOSED SYg { 3
BOTTOM OF DRAINFIELD TO mg { 1T

nZEeY

8/F7] [ABOVE/ BENCHMARK/REFRRENCE POLNT
NCHES/FT) [ABOVR/ BENCHMARK/REFERENCE POINT

TILL REQUINED:! [ ~4-) INCHES  ExCAVATION RIQUIRED: [ A 4% INCHES

Ors NEgZHYmy
™

0 |
T , —
B f
E T
R i 72 I S =

' N
SPECIPICATIONS BY: _M 1V —
APPROVED BY: . 2178 CHD
JATE Igsump: : —
M 4016, 10/97 (Pravicus Editions May Ba Usad) FAPIATION DATE: e

; ge

WO

_— £d  Wdsa :;BT 9QuZ 82 “ver ¢ 'ON X4
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PERMIT #,

AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM
TEM SPECIPICATIONS

AGENT: Rooky Ford, A & B Congt

LoT: 2 . BLOCK: A SUBDIVIBION: WISE RSTATES

PROFERTY ID #; 23-48—1‘-03;13-102 [8action/Township/Parcel No. or Tax ID Nunbar]

T0 BE COMPLE BY ENGINEER, HEALYH DEPARTEMENT EMPLOYEE,OR OTHER QUALIFIED DPRRSON., ENGINMERRS
MUBT PROVIDE REGISTRATION NUMISER AMD SIGN AND FAGE OF SUBMITTAL. COMPLETE X .

PROFERTY SIZX CONFORMB TO BITH HLaM: (A YES [ ) NO NET USABLE AREA AVAILABLE: -5 ACRES
TOTAL LSTIMATHD SEWAGE FLOW: 300 GALLONS FER DAY [RESIDENCES-TARBLE 1/OTHER-TABLEZ]
PER DAY

AUTHORIEED B FLow: 2SO0 GALLONS (1500 GED/ACRE OR 2500 GPD/ACRE)
UNORSTRUCTED AVAZIABLE: __wgogn  8OFT msmﬂbgmumm__@_qgw_sm

EENCHNARK/REPRRENCE POINT LOGATION: _
ELEVATION OF PROPOSED SYBTEM 6ITE 18 t FT] [ABOVE/BELOW] BENCHMARK/REFRRENCE FOTNT

THE MINDM o WHICH CAN 8E MAINTAINED FROM POSED SYSTEM 70 THE FOLLONING FEATURES
SURFACE WATER: DITCHE a;mn- WET? [ ]| YES wo

T
WELLS: PUBLIC: Ff LIMITED USE: T PRIVAIR: FT  MON-POTABLE:
BUILDING FOUNDATIONS: 05 PI  PROPERYY LINKS: $0) FT POTABLE WATER LINES: r

BITE SUBJECT T0 FREQUENT FLOODING: [ | ¥&s Xl ®o 10 YRAR FLOODING? [ ] Y8 [} Mo
10 YRAR FLOCD gravaTIow PoR 8178:__NJA . PT MSLNGVD  eImR mrEvATION. FT M3L/NGVD

SOTL FROPILE INFOMMATION SITH 2
) - DEPTH
i %_ T
' .
' %
|
! ~ 37 T0 7 Ber
| 70
I T0
| 7O
— 10 ¥R
ek | | v w2 T —

OBSERVED WATER m\m 717 INCERS [ABOVE / RRLON] EXISTING GRADE. TYFE; (BERCHED / APPARENT)
BSTIMATED WET SEASON WATER TAsL: BLEVATION: _LJ¥ INCHES  [ABOVE / BELOW) EXISTING GRADE
HIGH WATER TABCE VEGETATION: [ ] YRS g wo MOTTLING: WM YES NG oErTH: A DicHES

SOIL an/mninxm RATE FOR SYSTEM BIZING; . BEPTR OF EXCAVATION: ALl INCHES
DRAINFIELD CONFIGURATION: 34 TRENCH [ ] 8D [ 1 omMER (sPRCIFY)
REMARKA/ADDITIONAL CRITERIA:

| N
. !J L4
ITR BV, )
8 ALUATED BY _Mmmmz 11/1/2008

DH 4015, 10/98 (Roblaoea HRS-H Form 4015 [page 3) which may be used) Page 2

I ¢ WO
td WOlB:0T 9BAZ B2 "wer ¢ 'ON Xgd



|
STATE OF FLORIDA PERMI? NO,

) DEPARTMENT OF HEALTE DATR PAID:
ITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FEE PAID:

TATEM RECEIPT #:
pr.:cmmu FOR CONSTRUCTION PERMYIT .

APPLICATION FOR:
(W] New Systhm [ 1 Existing Systen { ) Holding Tank [ | Innovative
[ ] Repair : { ] Abandonment [ 1 Tesporary [ .

APPLICANT: SPARKS, JAMES CLAYTON
AGENT: ROCKY !O_RQ, A & B CONSTRUCTION TELEPHONE: 306-497-2311

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 39 FT. WBITE, FL, 32038

LR BT SIS L TS

= 2 - =t
70 BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT OR APDLICANT’ 8 AUTHORIZED AQENT., SYSTEMS MUST RS CONSTRUCTED BY

A PERSON LICENSED PURSUANT TO 465.105(3) (m) OR 469.552, FLORIDA STATUTES. IT 18 THE

APPLICANT' § RESPOMSIBILITY TO PROVIDE DOCIMENTATION OF THE DATE THE LOT WAS CRRATED OR PLATTED

0@4/DD/YY) IF REQUEBTING CONSIDERATION OF STATUTORY GRANDIATHER PROVISIONS.
i e e S 1Y
PROPRRTY mmrzw

OT: 2 BIOCK: A . 8UB: WISE BSTATRS PLATZED: _
PROPERTY ID #: 23-48-16-03113-102 ZONING ! 1/M OR RQUIVALENT: [ ¥

PRODRRTY BICN: .5 ACRES WATER SUPPLY: [{{ ] PRIVATE PFUBLIC [ ]<=2000GPD [ ]>20000FD
18 SEWER AVAILABLE A8 PER 391.0065, 787 [ ¥ /® DISTANCE TO SEWER: &M,__n

FROPERTY ADDREGS! .
DIRECTIONS TO PROPERTY: 47 SOUTH YURN RIGET ON 242 TURN RIGNT IN 10 WISE

ESTATRS 2™ 10T ON LEsT.

T

BUILDING INFORMATION [ ¥ RESIDENTIAL [ ) cCOMmRCIAL
Unit Type of No. of Building Commergial/Institutional Systen Design
No . Establishment Bedroons Area 8¢fe 1 §45-6

X .

SF Residential = 3 Zb Qf

2 - -

g — e e
[ 1 Floox/Bquipne un}) r';ihor ify) .
SIGNATURE: _ i . . DAT®: 11/1/2006
DH 4015, 10/97 (frevious Editions May Be Used) Page 1 of 4

Sd WYLP:iBT Sveg B ‘wefl ¢ ‘ON Xbd
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Columbia County Building Department Culvert Permit No.

Culvert Permit 000001260
DATE 11/20/2006 PARCEL ID# 23-4S-16-03113-102
APPLICANT MIKE TODD PHONE 755-4387
ADDRESS 129 NE COLBURN AVE LAKE CITY FL 32055
OWNER  JIMMY & SUSAN SPARKS PHONE
ADDRESS 146  SW WISE DRIVE LAKE CITY FL 32024
CONTRACTOR MIKE TODD PHONE 755-4387

LOCATION OF PROPERTY 475, TR ON 242, TR ON WISE DR, 2ND LOT ON LEFT

SUBDIVISION/LOT/BLOCK/PHASE/UNIT WISE ESTATES 2 A

SIGNATURE o, T50 o O

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS

X Culvert size will be 18 inches in diameter with a total lenght of 32 feet, leaving 24 feet of
driving surface. Both ends will be mitered 4 foot with a 4 : 1 slope and poured with a 4 inch
thick reinforced concrete slab.

INSTALLATION NOTE: Turnouts will be required as follows:
a) a majority of the current and existing driveway turnouts are paved, or;
b) the driveway to be served will be paved or formed with concrete.
Turnouts shall be concrete or paved a minimum of 12 feet wide or the width of the
concrete or paved driveway, whichever is greater. The width shall conform to the
current and existing paved or concreted turnouts.

Culvert installation shall conform to the approved site plan standards.

Department of Transportation Permit installation approved standards.

Other

ALL PROPER SAFETY REQUIREMENTS SHOULD BE FOLLOWED
DURING THE INSTALATION OF THE CULVERT.

135 NE Hernando Ave., Suite B-21
Lake City, FL 32055
Phone: 386-758-1008 Fax: 386-758-2160

Amount Paid 25.00




D SearchResults

' Columbia County Property

Appraiser

DB Last Updated: 10/4/2006

Parcel: 23-4S-16-03113-102

Owner & Property Info

Tax Record

Owner's Name

SPARKS JAMES CLAYTON JR &

Site Address

WISE

Mailing
Address

SUSAN DIANNE SPARKS
394 SW ROSE CREEK DR
LAKE CITY, FL 32024

Use Desc. (code)

VACANT (000000)

Neighborhood

24416.00 Tax District 2

UD Codes

MKTAO06 Market Area 06

Total Land
Area

0.520 ACRES

Description

LOT 2 BLOCK A WISE ESTATE S/D WD 1022-1742.

WD 1077-1342,

Property & Assessment Values

rage 1012

2006 Proposed Values ;

Property Card

<< Prev

IS Aerial

Interactive GIS Map

Search Result: 22 of 38

Print

Next >>

Mkt Land Value |cnt: (1) $25,500.00] jJust Value $25,500.00
Ag Land Value |[cnt: (0) $0.00] |Class Value $0.00
Building Value [cnt: (0) $0.00 Cslsessed $25,500.00
XFOB Value  |cnt: (0) $0.00| |value

Total Exempt Value $0.00
Appraised $25,500.00] |Total Taxable $25,500.00
Value Value
Sales History

Sale Date Book/Page Inst. Type | Sale Vimp | Sale Qual Sale RCode Sale Price

3/14/2006 1077/1342 WD v Q $53,100.00
7/23/2004 1022/1742 wD Vv Q $22,900.00

Building Characteristics

Bidg ftem | Bldg Desc | Year Bit | Ext.Walls | Heated S.F. | ActualS.F. | Bidg Vvalue

NONE

Extra Features & Out Buildings

Code | Desc | VYearBit | Value | Units | Dims | Condition (% Good)
NONE
Land Breakdown
Lnd Code Desc Units Adjustments Eff Rate Lnd Value
000000 VAC RES (MKT) 1.000 LT - (.520AC) 1.00/1.00/1.00/1.00 $25,500.00 $25,500.00

Columbia County Property Appraiser

<< Prev 22 of 38

hitn-/lealnmhia flaridana com/GIS/D SearchResults.asp

Next >>

DB Last Updated: 10/4/2006

11/8/2006



STATE OF FLORIDA _
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
APPLICATION FOR ONSITE SEWAGE DISPOGAL SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PERMIT
PmmuWwNumbﬂMBN
--------------------------- PART Il - SITEPLAN - = - x = = - == o s e sommnmma o
1 Inch = 50 fept
’ (4 |
4 |
3
P ’]9“’?"
L \ 20’ w'!
5 | s
o L P g@,@" h< /<1
\,fa v - e b 6;rv’““¢
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FROM : MIKET@GDD CSP PHONE ND. : 3867551220 Nov. 21 2086 11:45AM P1

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT 26524/

To Whom It May Concern:

lhemdetsignedhmbyinfomsywthatmpmvementsmubemademoeﬂmnrealpmpeﬁy and in
accordance with Section 713.13, Florida Statutes, the following information is stated in this Notice of
Commencement.

DESCRIPTION OF REAL PROPERTY TO BE IMPROVED: 23-45-16-03113-102, Lot 2, Block A, Wise Estates
GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENTS: New Single Fawily Construction

OWNER: Jimmy & Susan Sparks

ADDRESS: 394 SW Rose Creek Drive, Lake City, Florida 32024

OWNER’S INTEREST IN THE SITE OF THE IMPROVEMENTS (IF OTHER TBAN FEE SIMPLE TITLE HOLDER):
ADDRESS: N/A

CONTRACTOR: Mike Todd Construction, Inc

ADDRESS: 129 NE Colburn Avenue, Lake City, Florida 32058

SURETY ON ANY PAYMENT BOND: NA

Any person within the State of Florida designated by owner upon whom notices or other documents may
be served under Part 1 of Chapter 713, Florida Statutes, which service shall constitute service upon owner:

NAME:;
ADDRESS:

In addition to himself/herself, owner designates the followmg person to receive a copy of the Lienor’s
notice as provided in Section 713.06(2Xb), Florida Statutes—-

NAME: Mike Todd Construction, Inc Inst:2006927505 Date:11/21/2006 Time:10:46
_ )2 . DC,P.Dewitt Cason,Columbla County B:1102 P:1523
ADDRESS: 129 NE Avenue, Lake City, Florida 32085

/1200 “
20l

This Notice of Commencement shall expire npon completion of contract.

Swomtoandsubscnbedbeforemethls &B dayof_ﬁ@_ ,20 bV’.

'i "Q‘, TERESA N. PIERCE
MY COMMISSION # DD474390
EXPIRES: Sept. 21,2009
mmqsa Forida Notary Sanios.oom

My Commission Expires:
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COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
Department of Building and Zoning Inspection

This Certificate of Occupancy is issued to the below named permit holder for the building
and premises at the below named location, and certifies that the work has been completed in
accordance with the Columbia County Building Code.

Parcel Number 23-4S-16-03113-102 Building permit No. 000025241

Use Classification SFD,UTILITY Fire: 33.48

Permit Holder MIKE TODD Waste: 100.50

Owner of Building JIMMY & SUSAN SPARKS Vw_" 133.98

Location: 146 SW WISE DRIVE

Date: 04/13/2007

POST IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
(Business Places Only)



zs24!
Land Surveyors
and Mappers

BRITT SURVEYING

830 West Duval Strest ¢ Lake City, FL 32055
Phone (386) 752-7163 + Fax (386) 752-5573

12/07/06

L-17995

To Whom It May Concern:

Clo: Mike Todd

Re: Lot 2 in Block “A” Wise Estates

The elevation of the foundation wall is.found to be 99.20 feet. The minimum finished
floor elevation is 99.00 feet according to the plat of record. The centerline of the road is

98.09 feet. The highest adjacent grade is 97.4 feet and the lowest adjacent grade is 97.3
feet. The elevations shown hereon are based on NGVD 29 datum.

pHAE

L. Scott Britt
Pi.S #5757
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NICHOLAS

PAUL
GEISLER
1758 NW Brown Road

|
ARCHITECT g Loke city, FL 32055

N.C.A.R.B. Certified g 386,/755—9021

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SECTION 16089

COMPLIANCE SUMMARY

PROJECT: srARKS RESIDENCE, COLUMBIA COUNTY, FL (ll@ WIND ZONE)

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
ROOF: Gable Construction, Wood Trusses @ 24" O.C, SYP
WALLS: 2x4 Wood Studs @ 168" O.C.
FLOOR: 4" Thk. Conc. Slab, w/ 6x6 10/10 W.WM, dbl 3’ from edge
FOUNDATION: Continuous Footer/Stemwail
EDGE STRIP: 3.6 ft. END ZONE: 7.2 ft.

ROOF DECKING
MATERIAL: 1/2* CDX Plywood or 7/16" O.SB.
SHEET SIZE: 48°x96" Sheets Placed Perpendicular to Roof Framing
FASTENERS: 8d Common Nails @ 6 O.C. Ends, 12" 0.C. Interior

SHEAR WALLS
MATERIAL: 7/16° OSB
SHEET SIZE: 48°x96" Sheets Placed Vertical
FASTENERS: 1 /2" Roofing Nails @ 6" O.C. Edges, 12" O.C. Interior
DRAGSTRUT: Dbl. Top Plate Nailed w/ 12d Nails @ 18" O.C.
WALL STUDS: S-P-F Nr. 2 and better, 2x4 Studs @ 16" O.C.

HURRICANE UPLIFT CONNECTORS
TRUSS CLIPS: "SIMPSON" H16S
WALL TENSION: 7/16" OSB w/ 8d Common Nails @ 4" O.C. Edges,
8" O.C. Interior for all exterior non—-shear walls
HOLD-DOWN CONNECTORS: A307 Bolts, within 8" of comers
WALL SILL: 1/2° x 10° AB, w/ 2" washers @ 48" o.c., 6° embedment
CORNER HOLD-DOWN DEVICE: "SIMPSON" SPH4, Ea. Corner

FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS
HOUSE FOOTINGS: 20"x10" Continuous w/ 2 - #5 Rebars
HOUSE STEMWALL: 8" CMU w/ #5 Rebar Dowels Gd. 40, @ 72" O.C.
CONCRETE: Fb = 2500 p.si. or greater

PREPARER'S CERTIFICATION
| hereby certify that the attached Wind Load Design and Analysis
calculations are in compliance with the 2004 Florida Building Code,
Section 1609, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

_ Date: 0711__/4'_{ (X T
itect ARO007005

ﬁfbholas Paul Geisler,




FT
Data entry by: MT Date: 10 26 06

Project name: SPARKS
Location : COLUMBIA COUNTY
RESIDENTIAL WIDND DESIGN A ND ANALYSTIS
A product of EDA Software, Inc.
Based on the Standard Building Code, 1994 edition

**%** GENERAL INPUT DATA ****

Permanent construction
L-shaped building

~ Bearing wall at roof level
<----Plan outline
D of residence @ ------ Ridge------
v Bearing wall at roof level
| | Bearing wall----> <---Bearing
E at roof level wall
| I
v
|<------------- A -~ >l<------- B ------- > |
f<-----mm-mmme e C ------mmmmmmmmmm e > |

All dimensions are out to out of studs.

Dimension A = 28 feet
Dimension B = 22 feet
Dimension C = 50 feet
Dimension D = 32 feet
Dimension E = 22 feet

2 feet generally
2 feet generally
8 feet constant

Roof overhang in long direction from outer face of stud
Roof overhang at short end wall from outer face of stud
Height of exterior wall to top of plate on long side
Roof cross slope = 6 /12

Wind velocity = 110 mph

***x* DEGREE OF ENCLOSURE ***%*



**xx* STRUCTURAL FRAMING INPUT DATA ****
***x Roof Structural Data ***

Member number 1 _
Normal gable type house truss--supported by exterior walls only

Span length out to out of supports = 22 feet

Roof cross slope = 6 /}2
Truss spacing = 24 inches
Overhang = 2 feet

Member number 2
Jack truss--hip-ended roof
Span length out to out of supports = 32 feet

Roof cross slope = 6 /}2 3
Truss spacing = 24 inches
Overhang = 2 feet

*** Wall Structural Data **x*

Spacing of wall studs 16 inches
Total number of plates 3 ; _
Wall stud number 1 is 8 feet high out to out of plates

COEFFICIENTS AND PRESSURES
Main Wind Force Resisting Systems

Actual pressure = Velocity pressure x Use factor x Coefficient

Wind velocity is 110 mph

Mean roof height is 12.37268 feet

Velocity pressure is 24.7 psf

Use factor is 1.0

Roof cross slope is 6 on 12, which equals 26.56505 degrees to horizontal
End zone width is 6.4 feet

Coefficient Design Pressure (psf)
End zone
Windward wall (1E) .7 17.29
Windward roof (2E). -1 -24.7
Leeward roof (3E) -1 -24.7
Leeward wall (4E) -.95 -23.47
Overhang -1.5 -37.06
Interior zone
Windward wall (1) .4 9.88
Windward roof (2) -.75 -18.53
Leeward roof (3) -.75 -18.53
Leeward wall (4) -.7 -17.3

Overhang -1.5 -37.06



ROOF LOADING--Roof Number 1 (pounds per square foot)

Roof cross slope = 6 inches per foot

Fiberglass shingles 240 # per square and 1 layer of 15 # felt
No insulation

7/16 in. roof sheathing

2 in. x 4 in. wood trusses at 24 in. spacing

2.55

1.31
2.215147

Total roof unit weight on slope
Cosine of roof cross slope

6.075148
.8944272

Roof unit weight on horizontal

1 layer of 1/2 in. gypsum board ceiling--plain
Ceiling insulation R-30

Air-conditioning ductwork

Full lighting

Miscellaneous

Roof Unit Dead Load = 11 psf

Roof dead load supported generally by wall = 180.9755 plf

ROOF LOADING--Roof Number 2 (pounds per square foot)

Roof cross slope = 6 inches per foot

Fiberglass shingles 240 # per square and 1 layer of 15 # felt
No insulation

7/16 in. roof sheathing

2 in. x 4 in. wood trusses at 24 in. spacing

10.59222

2.55

1.31
2.215147

Total roof unit weight on slope
Cosine of roof cross slope

6.075148
.8944272

Roof unit weight on horizontal

1 layer of 1/2 in. gypsum board ceiling--plain
Ceiling insulation R-30

Air-conditioning ductwork

Full lighting

Miscellaneous

Roof Unit Dead Load = 11 psf

Roof dead load supported generally by wall = 180.9755 plf

10.59222



ROOF LOADING--Roof Number 3 (pounds per square foot)

Roof cross slope = 6 inches per foot

Fiberglass shingles 240 # per square and 1 layer of 15 # felt
No insulation

7/16 in. roof sheathing

2 in. x 4 in. wood trusses at 24 in. spacing

2.55

1.31
2.215147

Total roof unit weight on slope
Cosine of roof cross slope

6.075148
.8944272

Roof unit weight on horizontal

1 layer of 1/2 in. gypsum board ceiling--plain
Ceiling insulation R-30

Air-conditioning ductwork

Full lighting

Miscellaneous

Roof Unit Dead Load = 11 psf

Roof dead load supported generally by wall = 180.9755 plf

ROOF LOADING--Roof Number 4 (pounds per square foot)

Roof cross slope = 6 inches per foot

Fiberglass shingles 240 # per square and 1 layer of 15 # felt
No insulation

7/16 in. roof sheathing

2 in. x 4 in. wood trusses at 24 in. spacing

10.59222

2.55

1.31
2.215147

Total roof unit weight on slope
Cosine of roof cross slope

6.075148
.8944272

Roof unit weight on horizontal

1 layer of 1/2 in. gypsum board ceiling--plain
Ceiling insulation R-30

Air-conditioning ductwork

Full lighting

Miscellaneous

Roof Unit Dead Load = 11 psf

Roof dead load supported generally by wall = 180.9755 plf

10.59222



ROOF MEMBER DEAD LOAD REACTIONS AT BEARINGS
All values are in pounds

Roof member number 1 --Span 22 feet, Slope 6 /12, interior zone---- 256
Roof member number 2 --Span 22 feet, Slope 6 /12, end zone--------- 256
Roof member number 3 --Span 32 feet, Slope 6 /12, interior zone---- 361
Roof member number 4 --Span 32 feet, Slope 6 /12, end zone--------- 361
b}

EXTERIOR WALL LOADING (pounds per linear foot)

Wood frame wall-- 8 ft. out to out plates
3--2 in. x 4 in. plates = 2.865625
2 in. x 4 in. studs at 16 in. spacing = 5.462598
R-13 Insulation = 1.90625
Brick veneer siding = 373.3333
1/2 in. Gypsum board--Total 1 layer--- = 16
Total = 399.5678

Exterior Wall Unit Dead Load = 400 plf



SUMMARY OF HURRICANE ANCHOR ANALYSIS

a1l values of forces are in pounds. Resistances have been increased for wind.

End zone width = 6.4 feet
Code: C = Compliance N = Non-compliance

Simpson hurricane anchors

Member 1 --Gable roof--Span 22 feet, at 24 inches oc--in interior zone:
Uplift = 789 Dead = 256 Net = 533 Model Special, Resistance = 1205 C
Model H16S--all nails installed per manufacturers catalog

Data supplied by operator--not from EDA database

Member 2 --Gable roof--Span 22 feet, at 24 inches oc--in end zone:

Uplift = 1143 Dead = 256 Net = 887 Model Special, Resistance = 1205 C
Model H16S--all nails installed per manufacturers catalog

Data supplied by operator--not from EDA database

Member 3 --Hip roof--Span 32 feet, at 24 inches oc--in interior zone:
Uplift = 1043 Dead = 361 Net = 682 Model Special, Resistance = 1205 C
Model H16S--all nails installed per manufacturers catalog

Data supplied by operator--not from EDA database

Member 4 --Hip roof--Span 32 feet, at 24 inches oc--in end zone:
Uplift = 1043 Dead = 361 Net = 682 Model Special, Resistance = 1205 C

Model H16S--all nails installed per manufacturers catalog
Data supplied by operator--not from EDA database



x%%x* ANALYSIS OF ROOF SHEATHING AS SHEAR DIAPHRAGM TRANSVERSE ***x*
Shear analysis applies along supporting shearwalls.

Roof trusses are Southern Pine lumber, spaced at 24 inches
Sheathing is Oriented Strand Board, 7/16 inch thick
Sheathing has no intermediate blocking

Fasteners on panel ends are 8d nails spaced at 4 inches
Fasteners in panel interior are 8d nails spaced at 8 inches
Total lateral wind force on building 11300 pounds
Total force transferred through diaphragm to shearwalls 5650 pounds
Total length of shearwalls 64 feet

MINIMUM REQUIRED TOTAL SHEARWALL LENGTH = 18 FT.--LOCATE EVENLY THROUGHOUT

Actual diaphragm force per unit length of shearwall =
Allowable diaphragm force per unit length of shearwall = 314 plf

*%x% Summary of Analysis ***

Roof sheathing diaphragm satisfies Code requirements.

*%%x* ANALYSIS OF ROOF SHEATHING AS SHEAR DIAPHRAGM LONGITUDINAL ****
Shear analysis applies along supporting shearwalls.

Roof trusses are Southern Pine lumber, spaced at 24 inches
Sheathing is Oriented Strand Board, 7/16 inch thick
Sheathing has no intermediate blocking

Fasteners on panel ends are 8d nails spaced at 4 inches
Fasteners in panel interior are 8d nails spaced at 8 inches
Total lateral wind force on building 8798 pounds

Total force transferred through diaphragm to shearwalls 4399 pounds

Total length of shearwalls 100 feet

MINIMUM REQUIRED TOTAL SHEARWALL LENGTH = 13.7 FT.--LOCATE EVENLY THROUGHOUT

Actual diaphragm force per unit length of shearwall 43 plf
Allowable diaphragm force per unit length of shearwall 314 plf
***x gummary of Analysis ***

Roof sheathing diaphragm satisfies Code requirements.



x%x%x* ANALYSIS OF ROOF SHEATHING FOR FASTENER WITHDRAWAL ****

Interior zone (area Ri)

Roof trusses are Southern Pine lumber, spaced at 24 inches

Sheathing is 7/16 inch with no intermediate blocking

Size of sheathing is 48 inches by 96 inches

Fasteners along end trusses are 8d nails spaced at 4 inches

Fasteners along int. trusses are 8d nails spaced at 8 inches

Total outward wind force on sheathing = 818 pounds

Total withdrawal resistance of 47 nails = 3563 pounds (increased for wind)
Fastening of roof sheathing satisfies Code requirements.

Edge strip (area Si) width = 3.2 feet

Roof trusses are Southern Pine lumber, spaced at 24 inches

Sheathing is 7/16 inch with no intermediate blocking

Size of sheathing is 48 inches by 96 inches

Fasteners along end trusses are 8d nails spaced at 4 inches

Fasteners along int. trusses are 8d nails spaced at 8 inches

Total outward wind force on sheathing = 1263 pounds

Total withdrawal resistance of 47 nails = 3569 pounds (increased for wind)
Fastening of roof sheathing satisfies Code requirements.

End zone (areas Se and C) width = 6.4 feet

Roof trusses are Southern Pine lumber, spaced at 24 inches

Sheathing is 7/16 inch with no intermediate blocking

Size of sheathing is 48 inches by 96 inches

Fasteners along end truss are 8d nails spaced at 4 inches

Fasteners along end wall are 8d nails spaced at 4 inches

Fasteners along int. trusses are 8d nails spaced at 8 inches

Total outward wind force on sheathing = 1738 pounds

Total withdrawal resistance of 47 nails = 3569 pounds (increased for wind)
Fastening of roof sheathing satisfies Code requirements.



*%x*x* ANALYSIS OF WALL STUDS *X***
*%x%* Analysis of Wall Stud Number 1 ***

2 in. x 4 in. single studs at 16 in. spacing

stud height is 7.625 feet--located in interior zone

Top of studs is laterally supported by ceiling diaphragm or other method
Spruce--Pine--Fir lumber----Number 1--Number 2 grade

Sheathing is inch rated OSB, span rating 24/16

5.25 sqg.in.
5.359375 in. "4
3.0625 in."3
1400000 in."2

Cross-sectional area

Moment of inertia

Section Modulus

Elastic modulus of wood stud

Total outward force on stud = 325 pounds

Stud moment = 309 ft-1b.

Stresses:
stud bending vert : Actual = 1213 psi Allowable = 2415 psi (adjusted)
Stud shear : Actual = 42 psi Allowable = 112 psi (adjusted)
Stud tensile : Actual = 55 psi Allowable = 1020 psi (adjusted)

Interaction bending and tension actual/allowable stress ratio total = .556199

Sheathing bending hor: Actual = 178 psi Allowable = 222 psi(adjusted)

Deflections:
Stud : Actual = .27 in. Allowable = .5083 in.

**x* Summary of Analysis ***

Wall structure satisfies all Code requirements.



*%%* ANALYSIS OF WALL STUDS ****
*%* Analysis of Wall Stud Number 2 ***

2 in. x 4 in. single studs at 16 in. spacing

stud height is 7.625 feet--located in end zone

Top of studs is laterally supported by ceiling diaphragm or other method
Spruce--Pine--Fir lumber----Number 1--Number 2 grade

Sheathing is inch rated OSB, span rating 24/16

5.25 sqg.in.
5.359375 in."4
3.0625 in." 3
1400000 in."2

Cross-sectional area

Moment of inertia

Section Modulus

Elastic modulus of wood stud

Total outward force on stud = 374 pounds

Stud moment = 356 ft-1b.

Stresses:
Stud bending vert : Actual = 1396 psi Allowable = 2415 psi (adjusted)
Stud shear : Actual = 49 psi Allowable = 112 psi (adjusted)
Stud tensile : Actual = 55 psi Allowable = 1020 psi (adjusted)

Interaction bending and tension actual/allowable stress ratio total = .6319754

Sheathing bending hor: Actual = 205 psi Allowable = 222 psi(adjusted)

Deflections:
Stud . Actual = .3107 in. Allowable = .5083 in.

**x*x Summary of Analysis ***

Wall structure satisfies all Code requirements.



x%x%%* ALLOWABLE STRESS PROPERTIES ****

Base stresses (psi):
Wood:
Bending
Tension
Shear
Elastic modulus

875

425

70
1400000

wonnn

Hh

Adjustment factors fo
Duration (Du)

Wet service (Wt)
Temperature (Tm)
Stability (St)
Size (Sz)

Volume (Vm)

Flat use (Fu)
Repetitive (Rp)
Curvature (Cu)
Form (Fm)

Shear stress (Sh)

H
5
+ Q
N Q
Q

(92}

=
wn

| S T T O 1 (Y O 1

PRERBEHERPREBPRA

Allowable stresses (psi):

Wood:
Bending = 2415 (Base x Du X Wt x Tm X St X Sz x Vm x Fu x Rp x Cu x Fm)
Tension = 1020 (Base x Du x Wt x Tm X Sz)
Shear = 112 (Base x Du x Wt x Tm x Sh)

Elastic modulus = 2240000 (Base X Wt X Tm)

Sheathing:
Bending
Elastic modulus

222 (Base x 1.33)
61904 .76 (Base)



TRANSVERGSE DRAGSTRUT NAIL ANALYSIS

Wall framing is 2 in. x 4 in. studs
Wall stud framing lumber is Spruce--Pine--Fir
Fasteners are 164 common nails

Approximate nail spacing 16 inches

11300 pounds

5650 pounds

64 feet

88 pounds per linear foot

Total lateral force on building
Force applied at top of walls
Total dragstrut length

Shear per unit dragstrut length

Actual shear on each nail
Allowable shear on each nail

117 pounds
192 pounds

Dragstrut nailing satisfies Code requirements.

LONGITUDINAL DRAGSTRUT NATIL ANALYSIS

Wall framing is 2 in. x 4 in. studs
Wall stud framing lumber is Spruce--Pine--Fir
Fasteners are 164 common nails

Approximate nail spacing 16 inches

8798 pounds

4399 pounds

100 feet

43 pounds per linear foot

Total lateral force on building
Force applied at top of walls
Total dragstrut length

Shear per unit dragstrut length

57 pounds
192 pounds

Actual shear on each nail
Allowable shear on each nail

Dragstrut nailing satisfies Code requirements.



**** T R ANSVERSE SHEARWALL ANALYSTIS ***xx

Wall framing is 2 in. x 4 in. studs at 16 inch spacing

wall stud framing lumber is Spruce--Pine--Fir

Wall shear siding is Oriented Strand Board -- 7/16 inch thick
Wall sheathing has all edges nailed

Fasteners: 8d common nails spaced along edges at 4 inch centers
Fasteners: 8d common nails spaced in interior at 8 inch centers

11300 pounds
5650 pounds
64 feet

Total lateral force on building
Force applied at top of walls
Accumulated total shearwall length

88 pounds per linear foot
322 pounds per linear foot

Actual unit shear on shearwalls
Allowable unit shear on shearwalls

Shearwall satisfies Code requirements.

**** L, O NGI TUDTINAL SHEARWALTL ANALYSTIS *kx*

Wall framing is 2 in. x 4 in. studs at 16 inch spacing

Wall stud framing lumber is Spruce--Pine--Fir

Wall shear siding is Oriented Strand Board -- 7/16 inch thick
Wall sheathing has all edges nailed

Fasteners: 84 common nails spaced along edges at 4 inch centers
Fasteners: 8d common nails spaced in interior at 8 inch centers

Total lateral force on building
Force applied at top of walls
Accumulated total shearwall length

8798 pounds
4399 pounds
100 feet

43 pounds per linear foot
322 pounds per linear foot

Actual unit shear on shearwalls
Allowable unit shear on shearwalls

nh

Shearwall satisfies Code requirements.



*%** ANALYSIS OF OUTWARD FORCES ON WALL SHEATHING ***

975 pounds

Wall number 1 : Total outward wind force on sheathing
: 5133 pounds

Total withdrawal resistance of 92 nails

1122 pounds

Wall number 2 : Total outward wind force on sheathing
: 5133 pounds

Total withdrawal resistance of 92 nails

*x**x ANALYSIS OF SHEATHING FASTENERS ***%*

Wall framing is Spruce--Pine--Fir lumber
Sheathing is 7/16 inch Oriented Strand Board
Sheathing extends from bottom of bottom plate to top of top plate
Fasteners are 8d common nails at 4 inch spacing

Y

Total uniform wind uplift in first story at top of wall level = 398 plf
Uniform dead loads per linear foot:

Roof = 180.9755 plf

Total = 180.9755 plf
Total uniform dead load in first story at top of wall level = 180 plf
Net wind uplift in first story at top of wall level = 218 plf

Total uplift force on each nail = 72 pounds
Allowable shear on each nail = 97 pounds (increased for wind)
Sheathing to plate fastening satisfies all Code requirements.

***% ANALYSIS OF SHEATHING FASTENERS ***x*

Wall framing is Spruce--Pine--Fir lumber

Sheathing is 7/16 inch Oriented Strand Board

Sheathing extends from bottom of bottom plate to top of top plate
Fasteners are 8d common nails at 4 inch spacing

Total uniform wind uplift in first story at floor level = 398 plf
Uniform dead loads per linear foot:

Roof = 180.9755 plf

Wall = 399.5678 plf

Total = 580.5433 plf
Total uniform dead load in first story at floor level = 580 plf
Net wind uplift in first story at floor level =-182 plf

Total uplift force on each nail =-61 pounds
Allowable shear on each nail = 97 pounds (increased for wind)
Sheathing to plate fastening satisfies all Code requirements.



**x*x*x ANALYSIS OF FOUNDATION ANCHORAGE ***%
Anchor bolts are 1/2 inch A307, with 2 inch round washer at 72 inch centers.

Total uniform wind uplift on foundation = 398 pounds per linear foot
Uniform dead loads in pounds per linear foot:

Roof = 180.9755 plf
Wall = 399.5678 plf
Total = 580.5433 plf

387 pounds per linear foot
11 pounds per linear foot

Total uniform dead load times 2/3
Net uplift force on foundation

Total uplift force on each anchor bolt 66 pounds

Safe tension value of each anchor bolt 1634 pounds (increased by 1/3)
Bolt safe tension value is governed by washer failure

**x*x Summary of Analysis **x*

Foundation anchorage satisfies all Code requirements.

o

***x% ANALYSIS OF CORNER HOLD-DOWN REQUIREMENTS ***x*

Hold-down is one typical anchor bolt with washer, each wall

Normal anchor bolt spacing = 72 inches

Distance from corner to hold-down device = 6 inches
Distance from corner to first interior anchor bolt = 6 inches

Net uplift force on foundation 11 pounds per linear foot
Tributary distance to corner device .5 feet

Net uplift on corner hold-down device 5 pounds

Uplift tension due to shearwall action in a transverse shearwall segment:

Distance from corner to hold-down device = 6 inches
Distance from corner to first interior anchor bolt = 6 inches
Total shear from shearwall segment = 264 pounds

Height of wall = 8 feet

Uniform dead load times 2/3 = 266 pounds per linear foot

2118 foot-pounds
348 pounds

Shearwall moment at bottom of wall
Additional tension at corner device
Total uplift tension on corner hold-down devices = 353 pounds

Allowable tension on corner hold-down devices = 3268 pounds

*%** Summary of Analysis ***

Corner hold-down device COMPLIES with Code requirements.



*%%* ANALYSIS OF FOUNDATION ****

Stemwall is 8 inch concrete masonry, filled with grout, 16 inches high
Footing is 20 inches wide by 10 inches deep
Earth cover over top of footing is 4 inches

Total uniform wind uplift on foundation = 398 pounds per linear foot
Uniform dead loads in pounds per linear foot:
Roof = 180.9755 plf
Wall = 399.5678 plf
Total = 580.5433 plf
Total uniform dead load times 2/3
Net uplift force at top of foundation
Weight of stemwall footing earth x 2/3 261 pounds per linear foot
Net uplift at bottom of footing 0 pounds per linear foot
*** Summary of Analysis ***
Foundation is stable.

387 pounds per linear foot
11 pounds per linear foot

**x*x* ANALYSIS OF REINFORCING STEEL ****
Grade 40 reinforcing steel, Number 5 vert. bars at 72 inch centers

Total uniform wind uplift on foundation = 398 pounds per linear feet
Uniform dead loads in pounds per linear foot:

Roof 180.9755 plf

wWall 399.5678 plf

Total = 580.5433 plf
Total uniform dead load times 2/3
Net uplift force on foundation
Weight of concrete block stemwall x 2/3
Net uplift at top of footing

387 pounds per linear foot
11 pounds per linear foot
81 pounds per linear foot
0 pounds per linear foot

Total uplift force on each re-bar = 0 pounds

Safe tension value of each re-bar = 8181 pounds (increased by 1/3)
*%* gummary of Analysis ***

Reinforcing steel satisfies all Code requirements.



*%x%* SUMMARY OF REINFORCING DATA ****

Foundation wall data:

wall is composed of 8 inch concrete masonry, fully grouted.

Wall reinforcing is Grade 40 steel, Number 5 at 72 inch centers

Minimum required lap splice for Number 5 bar is 25 inches.

Minimum required clearance for Number 5 bar is 1.5 inches.

Wall reinf. in footing has a std. A.C.I. hook, 6 inches below top of footing.

Footing data:
Footing is continuous, 20 inches wide by 10 inches deep.
Footing concrete is 2500 psi
Footing reinforcing is Grade 40 steel, 2--#( ) longitudinal.
Minimum required splice length = 25 inches
Reinforcing steel shall have cover as follows: )

Top------~ 6 inches

Sides----- 3 inches

Bottom----3 inches



COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT Revised 10-01-05

RESIDENTIAL MINIMUM PLAN REQUIREMENTS AND CHECKLIST FOR
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2004 and FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL CODE 2004
WITH AMENDMENTS ONE (1) AND TWO (2) FAMILY DWELLINGS

ALL REQUIREMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2005

ALL BUILDING PLANS MUST INDICATE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND INDICATE
COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 16 OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2004 BY PROVIDING
CALCULATIONS AND DETAILS THAT HAVE THE SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF A CERTIFIED
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, OR ALTERNATE
METHODOLOGIES, APPROVED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA BUILDING COMMISSION FOR
ONE-AND-TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS. FOR DESIGN PURPOSES THE FOLLOWING BASIC
WIND SPEED AS PER FIGURE 1609 SHALL BE USED.

WIND SPEED LINE SHALL BE DEFINED AS FOLLOWS: THE CENTERLINE OF

INTERSTATE 75.
1. ALL BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED EAST OF SAID LINE SHALL BE -------- 100 MPH
2. ALL BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED WEST OF SAID LINE SHALL BE ------ --110 MPH

3. NO AREA IN COLUMBIA COUNTY IS IN A WIND BORNE DEBRIS REGION

APPLICANT — PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS; Two (2) complete sets of plans containing the following:
Applicant Plans Examiner
o All drawings must be clear, concise and drawn to scale (“Optional *
details that are not used shall be marked void or crossed off). Square
footage of different areas shall be shown on plans.

F . a Designers name and signature on document (FBC 106.1). If licensed
architect or engineer, official seal shall be affixed.
-4 (n] Site Plan including:

a) Dimensions of lot
b) Dimensions of building set backs
¢) Location of all other buildings on lot, well and septic tank if
applicable, and all utility easements.
d) Provide a full legal description of property.
/B’ a Wind-load Engineering Summary, calculations and any detai ui
Plans or specifications must state compliance with FBC Section 1609.
The following information must be shown as per section 1603.1.4 FBC

a. Basic wind speed (3-second gust), miles per hour (kmvhr).

b. Wind importance factor, Iw, and building classification from Table
1604.5 or Table 6-1, ASCE 7 and building classification in Table
1-1, ASCE 7.

¢. Wind exposure, if more than one wind exposure is utilized, the
wind exposure and applicable wind direction shall be indicated.

d.  The applicable enclosure classifications and, if designed with
ASCE 7, internal pressure coefTicient.

e. Components and Cladding. The design wind pressures in terms of
psf (kN/m?) to be used for the design of exterior component and
cladding materials not specifally designed by the registered design
professional.

Elevations including:
P o a) All sides
"4 ] b) Roof pitch
o n| ¢) Overhang dimensions and detail with attic ventilation
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d) Location, size and height above roof of chimneys.
e) Location and size of skylights
f) Building height
¢) Number of stories
Floor Plan including:
a) Rooms labeled and dimensioned.
b) Shear walls identified. X
¢) Show product approval specification as required by Fla. Statute 553.842 and
Fla. Administrative Code 9B-72 (see attach forms).
d) Show safety glazing of glass, where required by code.
€) Identify egress windows in bedrooms, and size.
f) Fireplace (gas vented), (gas non-vented) or wood burning with
hearth, (Please circle applicable type).
g) Stairs with dimensions (width, tread and riser) and details of guardrails and
handrails.
h) Must show and identify accessibility requirements (accessible bathroom)
Foundation Plap including;
a) Location of all load-bearing wall with required footings indicated as standard
or monolithic and dimensions and reinforcing.
b) All posts and/or column footing including size and reinforcing
c) Any special support required by soil analysis such as piling
d) Location of any vertical steel.
Roof System:
a) Truss package including:
1. Truss layout and truss details signed and sealed by FI. Pro. Eng.
2. Roofassembly (FBC 106.1.1.2 )Roofing system, materials,
manufacturer, fastening requirements and product evaluation with
wind resistance rating)
b) Conventional Framing Layout including:
1. Rafter size, species and spacing
2. Attachment to wall and uplift
3. Ridge beam sized and valley framing and support details
4. Roof assembly (FBC 106.1.1.2)Roofing systems, materials,
manufacturer, fastening requirements and product evaluation with
wind resistance rating)
Wall Sections including:
a) Masonry wall
1. All materials making up wall
2. Block size and mortar type with size and spacing of reinforcement
3. Lintel, tie-beam sizes and reinforcement
4. Gable ends with rake beams showing reinforcement or gable truss
and wall bracing details
5. All required connectors with uplift rating and required number and
size of fasteners for continuous tie from roof to foundation
6. Roof assembly shown here or on roof system detail (FBC
106.1.1.2) Roofing system, materials, manufacturer, fastening
requirements and product evaluation with resistance rating)
Fire resistant construction (if required)
Fireproofing requirements
Shoe type of termite treatinent (termiticide or alternative method)
0. Slab on grade
a.  Vapor retarder (6mil. Polyethylene with joints lapped 6
inches and sealed)
b. Must show control joints, synthetic fiber reinforcement or
Welded fire fabric reinforcement and supports
11. Indicate where pressure treated wood will be placed
12. Provide insulation R value for the following:
a. Attic space
b. Exterior wall cavity

SO ®



a

Oocooooagaga Ogooan

LR BRI B\E\B\&\E\b\tkh\ \S\D coo R o

CoocQooo

¢.  Crawl space (if applicable)

b) Wood frame wall
1. All materials making up wall
2. Size and species of studs
3. Sheathing size, type and nailing schedule
4. Headers sized
5. Gable end showing balloon framing detail or gable truss and wall
hinge bracing detail
6. All required fasteners for continuous tie from roof to foundation

(truss anchors, straps, anchor bolts and washers) .

7. Roof assembly shown here or on roof system detail (FBC
106.1.1.2) Roofing system, materials, manufacturer, fastening
requirements and product evaluation with wind resistance rating)

8. Fire resistant construction (if applicable)

9. Fireproofing requirements

10. Show type of termite treatment (termiticide or alternative method)

11. Slab on grade

a. Vapor retarder (6Mil. Polyethylene with joints lapped 6
inches and sealed
b. Must show control joints, synthetic fiber reinforcement or
welded wire fabric reinforcement and supports
12, Indicate where pressure treated wood will be placed
13. Provide insulation R value for the following:
a. Attic space
b. Exterior wall cavity
c. Crawl space (if applicable)
c) Metal frame wall and roof (designed, signed and sealed by Florida Prof,
Engineer or Architect)
Floor Framing System;
a) Floor truss package including layout and details, signed and sealed by Florida
Registered Professional Engineer
b) Floor joist size and spacing
c) Girder size and spacing
d) Attachment of joist to girder
e) Wind load requirements where applicable

Plumbing Fixture layout
Electrical layout including:
a) Switches, outlets/receptacles, lighting and all required GFCI outlets identified
b) Ceiling fans
¢) Smoke detectors
d) Service panel and sub-panel size and location(s)
€) Meter location with type of service entrance (overhead or underground)
f) Appliances and HVAC equipment
g) Arc Fault Circuits (AFCI) in bedrooms
h) Exhaust fans in bathroom
HVYAC information
a) Energy Calculations (dimensions shall match plans)
b) Manual J sizing equipment or equivalent computation
c)Gas System Type (LP or Natural) Location and BTU demand of equipment
Disclosure Statement for Owner Builders
***Notice Of Commencement Required Before Any Inspections Will Be Done
Private Potable Water
a) Size of pump motor
b) Size of pressure tank
¢) Cycle stop valve if used




LAMAR BOOZER PROJECT: SPARKS/ WISE EST

900 EAST PUTNAM STREET CLIENT: MIKE TODD

LAKE CIT, FLORIDA 32055 DATE: OCTOBER 30, 2006
RESIDENTIAL/ LIGHT COMMERCIAL HVAC LOADS DESIGNER: LAMAR BOOZER
CLIENT INFORMATION:

NAME: MIKE TODD
ADDRESS: 129 N.E. COLBURN AVENUE
LAKE CITY, FL 32055

TOTAL BUILDING LOADS:
BLDG LOAD AREA SEN. LAT. + SEN. = TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUAN LOSS GAIN GAIN GAIN
3-C WINDOW DBL PANE CLR GLS METL FR 148 4828 0 9,694 9,694
9-1 FRENCH DOOR DBL CLR GLS METLFR 80 2715 0 5,792 5,792
12-D WALL R-11 = 4" ASPHLT BRD (R-1.3) 1,277 4,597 0 2,513 2,513
11-C DOOR METAL POLYSTRENE CORE 57 1,206 O 659 659
16-G CEILING R- 30 INSULATION 1,716 2,548 O 2,548 2,548
22-A SLAB ON GRADE NO EDGE INSUL 208 7,581 O 0 0
SUBTOTALS FOR STRUCTURE: 3486 23475 O 21,206 21,206
PEOPLE 20 0 0 6,000 6,000
APPLIANCES 0 0 1,800 1,500 1,500
DUCTWORK 0 1,174 0 2,871 2,871
INFILTRATION W.CFM: 00 SCFM:0.0 O 0 0 ] 0
VENTILATION W.CFM: 0.00 S.CFM:0.00 0 0 0 0 0
SENSIBLE GAIN TOTALS 31,577
TEMP. SWING MULTIPLIER X1.00
BUILDING LOAD TOTALS 24,649 1,800 31,577 33,377
SUPPLY CFM AT 20 DEG DT: 1435 CFM PER SUARE FOOT: 0.836
SQUARE FT. OF ROOM AREA: 1694 SQUARE FOOT PER TON: 616.925
TOTAL HEATING REQUIRED WITH OUTSIDE AIR: 24.649 MBH
TOTAL COOLING REQUIRED WITH OUTSIDE AIR: 2.781 TONS

CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON 7™ EDITION OF ACCA MANUAL J.
ALL COMPUTED RESULTS ARE ESTIMATES AS BUILDING USE AND WEATHER MAY VARY.
BE SURE TO SELECT A UNIT THAT MEETS BOTH SENSIBLE AND LATENT LOADS.
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Opaque Inswing Unit

WOOD-EDGE STEEL DOORS

APPROVED ARRANGEMENT: Waarmok Hersty

‘oo V.

> ‘l’ulg&l Pevaw Carlidcaly #30064478
‘ iRdarL ot pondes vainena!
rn‘nfumm-wén fiom tho ITaWH
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wthsile wwasontecom;
of e MIBORTY 0cmica comvse

0 — l
¥ Note:
’ | Unile of other sizes are covered by this
report a6 long a8 the panel used doss not

exceed 30" x 6'8".

[

Single Door
Makmum unk stre @ 30" 2 876"

Deslgn Pressure

+68.0/-66.0

Amited watar unleas S8 MAIANAK CA3I0N 13 UYEH,
Large Misslie Impact Resistance

Hurricane protective system (shutters) Is NOT REQUIRED. -+

ACLL) 085190 peresire and Imp3ct msintant requirements 1or 8 apestic bullding dnlgr and gesgtaphic tocallan I datemyned by ASOE 7-national,
si3to or lonst bellding codus sgectly the sditon required,

MINIMUM ASSEMBLY DETAIL:
Comaliance requires that minimum assembly detalls have been followed - sea MAD-WL-MAG001-02.

MINIMUM INSTALLATION DETAIL:
Compliance requires that minimum inatalition detaila have been followed - Sea MID-WL-MA0001-02,

APPROVED DOOR STYLES:

g 0i| |0
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= v ["] m] '
IN¥A]
! a8 [ — ]
L) i, ] oo i
apan Ve-umel Spane Spand Wil aerol Eyebrom Epanl Eyhrow Jpamalwih sctof

|
Johnson |

E ' s Kesinatively tam
vste mﬁ”ﬂ'ﬂ: %Mw "
Jurp 17, 5002 (hmm Quatiey Owers ) “d

11 GG BDLram of 1opdred Ingnasad) walus tgeellorin, duscr 29 product Masonite Intarnational Corporation
Sl $10k72 10 CRINGY WO OO




X L [COP-WL-JH4101-02
Opaque Inswirg Unit

WOOD-EDGE STEEL DOORS

CERTIFIED TEST REPORTS:
NCTL 210-218%-1, 2, 3 ’

CeAtiiyirg Engineer and License Numbar: Batry O. Portnay, PE. /7 16268,
Unit Tested In Accordance with Miami-Dade BGGO PAZJ1, PA2L2 and PAZ02,

Joor panels constructed from 26-gauge 0.017" thick stes! skins. Both stiles constructed from wood.
Top end r3ils constructad of 0.041" stesl. Botlurn end ralls constructed of 0.021" steel. Intarlor
cavity of slab fllled with iigid polyurethane foarn core,

Frama constructed of «wood with an extruoed aluminum threshold.

PRODUCT GOMPLIANCE LABELING:

TESTED |9 ACCORDANCE WATH
MIANLDADE 8C0
PAZ01, PAZ02 & PAZS3

[]
'1
COMPANY NAME |
CITY, STATE ‘,'

1o the best of my knowledge and abillty the abave side-hinged iy

extenior d00¢ unit contorms a the requiraments of the 2001 Florida

Building Code, Chapler 17 (Structural Tosts and inspoations), = e
17 SIS kil poopRedia
o el

mﬁmﬁnv (wm'm&n'mwr

0 (ke MoMake Mchrisyl sopter, i

State of Florida, Prolessional Enginesr

Kurt Baithazor, PE. - License Number 58533

Johnson
EntrySystems
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PRESTIQUE®

HIGH DEFINITION® RAISED PROFILE™
Prestique Plus High Dafinition g k
and Prestique Gallery Collection™ Raised Profile
Product size 13%°x 39X%" B0+vear imited warranty period: Product slze ......13%'x 284"  30wear limited warranty period:
EXPOSUI®..e e e e B noneprorated coversgs fcr Exposure. ... ....... b¥ non-prorated coverage for
P ndle__.. 18 ahingles and appkostion tsbor far Pleces/Bundla. . . 22 shinglea and application Iabor for

nces/Ciindle_.=- the initial 5 vears, plus an option o the Inftial 5 years, pius an oprion

Bundies/Square.....4/88.5 sq.ft.
Squares/Pallet 11

for ransferability®; proreted
soverage for appiication labor and
shingles for balance of limited
warranty perod; 8+yaar limited

Bundles/Squara. . 3/100 sq.ft.

Squares/Pallet 19

for transferabliity®; prorated
coverage for application labor and
shingles for balance of limited
warranty period; 8-year limited

wind warranty®, wind warranty®.
Prestique I High Definition
Product size. ...... ...13%"x 39%" A0-yaar limited warranty period: HIP AND RIDGE SHINGLES
Exposure . _.....5%" hon-prorated coverage for

Places/Bundie . . .16

shinglas and application Igbor for
the initial 6 years, plus an option

Seal-A-Ridge® w/FLX™

Bundiea/Bquare._4/98.6 eaft. gor trangerability”: prorated Size: 127x 12"
Squeres/Paliet ... 14 covarage for spplication labor and Exposure; 6%"
shinglas for balanze of llrnl;od Places/Bundle; 46
x:‘r‘r’acvt: rg‘r:;f, E-yoar limited Coverage: 4 Bundles = 100 linear foat
Prestique High Dafinition
Produet sre_____13%™x 384" 30-vear mit:a wammympmw: Elk Starter Strip
Exposure ...B¥" non-prorated coverage
Piepces/Bundle 22 shingles and application labor for 52 Bundiee/Pallst
¥ the initiel & years, plus an option 18 Pallets/Truok
Bundles/Square  3/100 eq.R. for transfersbllity*; prorated 936 Bundlés/Truck

Bquares/Pailet...... .16

Available Colors: Antique Slate, VWootharadwood, Shekewood, Sablawoad,

coversge for epplication labor and
rhingles for balance of limited
warranty period; Seyear limited
wind warramy®,

Gallery Collection: Baisam Forest™, Waathered Sage™ Slenna Sunset”,

All Prestique, Raisad Profile end Seal-A-Ridge roofing products contaln
a wind and weather rasistant covar that resists blow-offs and laaks.

19 Piecesa/Bundle
1 Bundie = 120.33 lingar fost

Hickory, Barkwond**, Forast Graen, Wedgewoad*®, Birchwoad**, Sandalwood.

Elk WingQuerd® sealant. WindGuard activatas with the sun's heat. bonding shingles into

Chack for availshility with huilt-in 3tainGuard® traatment to inhibit the disooloration of roofing grenules causad 9y the growth of certain types of algae. Not

avallabla In Sablewaod.

All Prestique and Raised Profile shingles meet UL® Wind Rasistant (UL 997) and Class "A" Fire Ratings (UL 780); and
ASTM Spaoifications D 3018, Type-I; D 3161, Type-i; € 108 and the requirements of ASTM D 3482,

All Prestique and Ralsad Profile shingles meet the latest Metro Dade buliding code requirements.

"Soe sctual imited womng
**Check for product svaitabiiity.

SPECIFICATIONS

for conditiona and limitations,

Scope Work includas furnishing all 1abor, materisle and
equioment necessary to comoleto (nstaflation of (

shingles spacified herein. Color shell be (nam -
Hip erd ridga type to be Elk Seal-A-Ridge with formule ALY,

All axposed motal surfaces (Haghing, vents, etc.) to be
palmed with matching Elk raof aceeszary paint.

PaerAnATION 0F Roor Decw: Roof dack to be dry, well-

Mnrerias: Undoriayment for standard roof slopeg, 4° par
fon glm.s/auumm) or greater: apply non-perforatod
Neo. 13 or 30 asphait-saturated fait undariayment. For low
slopes gl' rer faot (101.6/304.8mm) to 8 minimum of 2’ per
foat (50.8/304.6mmil. use two plies of urderlayment
overlapped a minimum of 19° Fastaners ahall be of
sufficlent length end holding powar for seouring
maverlal as requirad by the application instructions
printed on shingle wrapper.

warranties are contingont upon the carrect installation
26 shown on the instruotions. These instructions are the
minimum raquired to meet Efk application raquitaments,
In soma areas, building codes may require additiena
application techniques or mathods beyond our
instructions. In these cases, the local cade must be
followed. Under no circumstances will Elk accept
applieaticn roquiroments lags than those eontained in its
anpliaation irgtructions.



{9.a26mm) tniek conferming to the specitications of the {name) witn otdinauard treatment as manutactired oy OF @~Nidil SPRLNIOWHALYP.COIM,
American. Piywood Associatior; 7/i6° {11.074mm) the EIk Tuscaloosa nlant. Hip snd ridgs type to be Saal-A-

oriantady- randboard; or ohipbserd, Most fire retordant Ridge with formuls FLX with StainGuerd trastment
~yfywood ‘saeks are NOT approved substrates for Elk

shingles. Consult Elk Pleld Service for application Complete application instructions ara published by Elk

specifications over other docks and cther alopes, and orinted on the back of every shingle bundle. All
igszgf&sggcmcp CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS! PLANT LOCATION:
: bty 800.554.7732 800.945.5545
800.945.5551 .

www.elkcorp.com
S8OQT 01402
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Architectural Testing

AAMA/NWWDA 101/1.5.2-97
TEST REPORT SUMMARY

Readered g

MIHOMIE PRODUCTS, INC.

SERIES/MODIEL: 450
TYPE: Aluminum Single Hung Window
RATING: H-C30 54 x 90; FL-C45 52 x 72*

N o Results
_r Title of T'est Test Specimen #1 Test Spccimcr_x_ll;l_
(t):\'(:l'slll Desipn Pressuce 30 psf 47 psf
__-_.L)Dg_r_;m Foree 20 1b max. __N/A
Air Tnliliration 0.27 cln/(* N/A
_ Waler Resistanee 5.25 pst 0.0 psf
Stractural Test Pressure £45.0 psr £70.5 psf
o Deylazing Passed N/A
_'_,”lf.‘,“l”“}i Resistance Grade 10 N/A

Releence should be made to Report No. 01-37589.01 for coniplete test specimen deseription

dati,

For ARCUITECTURAL TESTING, INC,

&

Adiam A Fodor, Technician
130 Derty Count
Youk, PA 17402-9404
vhone: 717.764.7700
fax: 717.764.4129
voww . testot.com

I‘\/\l'hilnn
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Architectural Testing

AAMANWWDA 101/1.8.2-97 TEST REPORT

Rendered to:

MIETTOME PRODUCTS, INCORPORATED
650 West Market Steeet
Gratz, Pennsylvania 17030-0370

Report No: 05-37589.01

Test Date: 06/29/00
Report Date: 09/11/00
LExpicution Date: 006/29/04

Projeat Summary:  Architeetural Testing, loc. (ATI) was contracted o wilness (esty on a
senes/Model 450, aluminum single hung window at the MI Home Products in-plant test facility
e Ehzabethville, Pennsylvania. The saoples tested successfully met the performance
requiements for the (ollowiny ratings: Test Specimen 11 H-C30 54 x 90; Test Specimen #2 1-
CHO 820 % 727 Test specimen deseriptions and results are reported herein,

Geneval Notie: i asterisk (*) next 1o the performance grade indicates that the size tested Jfor
optional peeformance was smaller than the minimum teyy size for the product lype and clasy.

Test Specification: The test specimen was evaluated i accordance with AAMA/NWWDA

FOI1.5.2-97, Voluntary Specifications Jor Alwminum, Vinyl (PVC) and Wood Windows and Glass
Doy,

Test Specimen Description
Series/Madel: 435()
Type: Al Single Hung Window
VestSpecimen #1 1H-C30 54 X 90
Overall Skze: 4 6-1/2" wide by 7' 6-1/2" high
Nush Size: 44 wide by 3" 9-3/4" high

Fixed Daylipht Opening Size: 4' 1-1/2 wide by 3'6-1/2" high

Sereen Size: 4 2-1/4" wide by 3' §-1/2" high

130 Oenry Court
Yoik, PA 17402-9405
phone: 717.764.7700

tax: 717.764.1129
vevewe Leslati.com

R332
N
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TeatSpecimen Deseription: (Continucd)
Test Specimen #2: H-C0 52 x 724
Overall Size: 4" 4-1/4" wide by 6' 0 high
Sash Sizer 4" 2" wide by 3 0-1/2" high
Vixed Daylipht Opening Size: 3 11-1/2" wide by 2 9-1/2" high
Screen Size: 40" wide by 2' 11" high
| The following descriptions apply to all specimens.
Fransh: Al aluminun way puinted.

Glazing Details: The lites utilized 578" thick scaled inaulating glass units fabricuted (rom
o sheets of 3732 (hick clear anncaled gluss and an Inereept™ Spacer system, The sash
was channel plazed with 2 flexible gaskel.  The fixed lite was interior plazed onto
stagleaded adhesive Toam fape and scewred with extruded PVC plazing beads.

\\/c:llhcr.‘.(rippiu;;:

Deseription Quantity Locntion
Q210" high by 0.27¢" Row

Fixed meeting rail
backed polypile with
center fin

0.250" high by 0.187" 2 Rows Stiley
backed polypile with
cenlter [in

0.300" diameter by 0.187" Row
backed foam-(illed vinyl
bulb skt

Botlom ruil

0100 high by 172" square q One on cach sash corner
polypile dugt plug

Feame Construction:  "The main frame was constructed of lhérmully-brokcn extruded
aluminunn members widy coped, butted and scaled corners, The fixed mecting rail was

conztructed ol an extruded aluminum member with coped, bulted and scaled ends Fastened
with Lwo serews cach,



A O1-37589.01
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Teat Speclmen Desceription: (Continucd)

Sash Constraction: The sash members were constructed of thermally-broken extruded
ahuminum menmbers with coped, butted and scaled comers Fastened with one serew cach.

Svrcen Cunstruction:  “The serecn was: constructed of rolled aluminum members with
plastic keyed comers, The fiberglass mesh was secured with a flexible splinc.

Tardwiiee:

Dezeription Quantily Localion

Plastic snap Jatch ] Midspan of bottom rajl
Block and tackle balince 2 Onc per jumb

system

Plaste tlt Lateh

N

Oune on cach end of sagh meeling ruil

Metal prvat bar 2 One on cach end of bottom rajl

Dvsinage: Sloped sill

Weinlorecment: Ny reimforcement way wtilized,
lstablation: The test unig was installed into the nomingl 2" x 8" Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 wood
test buck utitizing e tegral nailing fin secured with 1" long palvanized roofing nails, 6"
Irom cach corner and cvery 18" on center, The nailing fin was also bedded in polyurcthane,

The exterior perimeter was blindstopped with wood members and sceured willy 8 x 3"
serews every 240" on cenler,
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Test Resulty:
The results are wbulated as follows;

Paragraph Title ol "Test - T'eat Method Reyults Allowed

TestSpecuuen H1: H-C30 54 x 90

2200600 Operating Foree 20 Tbs 45 lbs max.

Air Infilbation per ASTM 15283 (Sce Note 1] o,
(@ 1.57 psf (25 mph) 0.27 chn/(t 0.3 chlin/ft" max.

Note Il The tested specimen meets (or exceeds) the performance levely specified in
AANAINIVIFDA 101718, 2-97 for air infiltration,

Waler Resistance per ASTM £ 547

(with and withowt screen)
WP = .5 par No leakage No leakage
B BRI Uniform Load Structural per ASTM LS 330
(Mcasurements reported were taken on the fixed meeling rail)
@ 45.0 paf (exterior) 0.03" 0.22" max.
@ 45.0 psr (interior) 0.04" 0.22" max,
20060 Deglazing, Test por ASTM I 987
In operating direction at 70 by
Mccting rail 0.06"/12% 0.50"7100%
Botton rail 0.06"712% 0.50"100%
i remaining divection at 50 Jhs
Lelt stile 0.06"/12% 0.50"7100%
Right stile 0.06"712% 0.50"/100%
Farced Lntey Resistance per ASTM ) 588-97
Type: A
Grade: 10
Lock Manipulation Test No entry No cntry
:l"c:;l Al through A5 No calry No culey
l'est A7 No entry No entry
Lock Manipulation Test No enlry No enlry
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Parngraph Tide of Test - Test Methad Results Allowed

Tewt Specimen 1 (Continucd)

Test esully:

Optional Performance

A3 Wiater Resistance per ASTM )5 547
(with und without screen)
WP ~ 5.25 psf No leakage No lcakage

FestSpecimen §2: T-CA0 52 % 792

Optionad Performume

4. Water Resistance per ASTM E 547 and 33

(with and without sereen)

WP - 6.0 psr No lcakage No leakage
4.2 Uniform Load Structural pec ASTM B 330

(Measurements reported were taken on the fixed mecting rail)
(Loads held for 33 scconds)

@ 47.0 psl (exterior) 0.04" N/A

@ 470 psf (interior) 0.03" N/A
(Loads hicld tor 10 seconds)

@ 70.5 psf (cxierior) 0.07" 0.21" max.
@ 70.5 psf (interior) 0.04" 0.21" max.

Detaded drawings, representative sunples of the (et specimen, and a copy of this report will be
reted by AT for aperiod ol four yews. The above resulls were sceured by using the
desipoated test methods and they indicate compliunce with the performance requirctuents of Ue
above referenced specification, This report docs not constitute cerlilication of this product which
may anly be pranted by the certification program administrator.

For ARCHITECTURAL TESTING, INC:

Ao — Bt 0B

Aduwn AL Fodor Bruce W. Cronk T
Technician Dircetor - Product/Physical Testing

AAL,

013758901
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Truss Fabricator:

Job Identification:

Truss Count:

Model Code:

Truss Criteria:

Engineering Software:
Structural Engineer of Record:
Address:

Minimum Design Loads:

Notes:

Alpine Engineered Products, Inc.

1950 Marley Drive Haines City, FL 33844
Florida Engineering Certificate of Authorization Number: 567
Florida Certificate of Product Approval # FL1999
Page 1 of 1 Document ID:1T1Z487-Z0102104721

Anderson Truss Company

6-372-MIKE TODD/KAREESN 6,(;&(&,

34

Florida Building Code 2004

ANSI/TPI-2002(STD) /FBC

Alpine Software,Version 7.24.

The identity of the structural EOR did not exist as of
the seal date per section 61G15-31.003(5a) of the FAC

Roof - 40.0 PSF @ 1.25 Duration
Floor - N/A
Wind - 110 MPH ASCE 7-02 -Closed

1. Determination as to the suitability of these truss components for the
structure is the responsibility of the building designer/engineer of
record, as defined in ANSI/TPI 1

2. The drawing date shown on this index sheet must match the date shown
on the individual truss component drawing.

3. As shown on attached drawings; the drawing number is preceded by: HCUSR487

Details: TCFILLER-BCFILLER-CNBRGBLK-BRCLBSUB-MAX DEAD LOAD-A11015EE-GBLLETIN-

#  Ref  Description Drawing#  Date |
1 56335--HM7A 06306009 11/02/06|
2 56336--HMIA 06306010 11/02/06 |
3 56337--H11A 06306011 11/02/06
4 56338--H13AVF 06306012 11/02/06
5 56339--H15AVF 06306013 11/02/06
6 56340--AVF 06306014 11/02/06
7 56341--AV 06306015 11/02/06
8 56342--AV 06306016 11/02/06
9 56343--HV15A 06306017 11/02/06

10 56344--HV13A 06306018 11/02/06

11 56345--HT11A 06306019 11/02/06

12 56346--HT9A 06306020 11/02/06

13 56347--HT7A 06306021 11/02/06

14 56348--H7B 06306022 11/02/06

15 56349--H9B 06306023 11/02/06 |

16 56350--B-1 06306024 11/02/06}

17 56351--CGE 06306025 11/02/06

18 56352--C 06306001 11/02/06

19 56353--C 06306002 11/02/06

20 56354--C-1 06306026 11/02/06

21 56355--DGE 06306027 11/02/06

22 56356--D 06306028 11/02/06

23 56357--D-1 06306029 11/02/06

24 56358--E 06306003 11/02/06

25 56359--EGE 06306030 11/02/06

26 56360--HJ7 06306031 11/02/06

27 56361--EJ7 06306001 11/02/06

28 56362--CJ5 06306004 11/02/06

29 56363--CJ3 06306005 11/02/06

30 56364--CJ1 06306032 11/02/06

31 56365--HJ7T 06306033 11/02/06

32 56366--EJ7T 06306006 11/02/06 |

33 56367--CJ5T 06306007 11/02/06

34 56368--CJ3T 06306008 11/02/06

Seal Date: 11/02/2006

-Truss Design Enginecr-
Arthur R, Fisher
Florida License Number: 59687
1950 Mariey Drive
Haines City, FL 33844
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(6 372 MIKE TODD/KARLTON HM7A)

THID> UWG PKEPAKEY FKUM CUMPUIEK INFUIL (LUAUDS & VIMENDIUND) SUBMLIIEY HY 1KUDY MEK.

Top chord 2x6 SP #1 Dense :T1 2x4 SP #2 Dense:
Bot chord 2x6 SP #1 Dense

Webs 2x4 SP #3 :W9 2x4 SP #2 Dense:
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

#1 hip supports 7-0-0 jacks with no webs.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located

anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0

psf.
Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

6X10= 3x4= AXs= 1.5x4m 5X6= 6x8=

1.5X4s 1]

W9

3X4= 5X5= HS412= 5X10

L. 7-0-0 | 25-0-0

B 25 3X4

_ 32-0-0 Over 2 Supports
R=2699 U=244 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

>|
R=2742 U=217

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 53719} FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS,

A PROPERLY ATYACHED RIGID CEILING.

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI.

| ropSin Setificate pSdmtic gation # §<-

**WARNING**  TRUSSES REQUIRE £XTREME CARE I[N FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AKD BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA., VA. 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300

OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGH, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2.

. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (i) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
Alpme m—_m__—o_m%_dm,_vnwm:o? Inc. ORANING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
. g ey ve DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, FL 33844 BUTLDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF

7.24. Q0 NTY:1 FL/-j4//-/R/- Scale -.1875"JFt.

R487-- 56335

UNLESS

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE

11/02/06

B8C DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCUSR487 06306009

**IMPORTANT*™ FyURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ARY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE -
7 ] | TRUSS 1n conFoRMANCE wiTH TPI: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG _u>m\>_u

ALPINE

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN-

36466

L_SPACING.___24.0" JREF -

1T)7487 701




(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON HM9A)

1N1D UWQ FREFAREY FRUM LUMFUITEK IRPUT (LUVAUD & UIMENDIUND) JUBMLIITIEY BT 1KUDY MHK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

for dead Toad is 1.50.

1.5X48

6 —

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep

6X6=

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL-5.0 psf, wind
BC DL=5.0 psf.

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

increase factor

3X4=

1.5X4 1 3X5= 3IXd=

5X4

il

juu |

P

3X6 (A1) =

2:00]
[ 9-0-0

3X4=

3X4= 3X5=

5X4= 1.5%X4 1

23-0-0

-

32-0-0 Over 2 Supports

N

R=1462 U=180 W=3.5" R=1307 U=180
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24. FL/-/4/-/-[R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
**WARNING**  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING, [NSTALLING AND BRACING. :
REFER T0O BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (FRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R487-- 56336
MORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON. WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE “_.“_.\ON\OG
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING. BC DL 10.0 PSF DRW .
. HCUSR487 06306010
**IMPORTANT*™ FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO TME [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPIKE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE 5
7 N\___] | TRUSS 1K CONFORMANCE wiTh TPI; OR FABRICATING. WANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG O>W\>ﬂ
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND TPI. ALPIRE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM AG53 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 36456
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
: ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
>_§=o mbm_uon_.& _v_.o&_na_ Inc. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONERT DUR.FAC. 1.25
:-__Nm%%u._wrc_ww.? DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
"
£ et -1y, Eﬂ: E_.:.o:.n omm_n._mn. PER >z.m::: 1 .mmn..w,. ﬁ_u>ﬁHZ.3 . Nb . 3 . m.w._u._u - H._.._ mewlNo.._




(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON

Sl v \LViLe w vareiwa vy wvwia i ew W

H11A)

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on M

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL-5.0 psf, wind
BC DL=5.0 psf.
WFRS pressures. Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

1]
i

4X8 1.5X41m

—F

4X8

X4z X4y

— 6

n n
J U

['l

v |

>
—

—

-

Lmvu 0-0

1.5X41 3X4

3X4

1.5X4 M 3X6(Al) =

11-0-0 10-0-0 11-0-0

:O‘T—

PLT TYP. Wave

1319 U=180 W=3.5"

32-0-0 Over 2 Supports

Y L

R=1317 U-180

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

FL/-/4/-/-/R]- Scale =.25"/Ft.

Alpine Engineered Products, Inc.
1950 Marley Drive
Haines City, FL 33844

**WARNING**  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING. J
REFER 70 BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE SYREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 56337

ERTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE TNDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 11/02/06

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEJLING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCUSR487 06306011

**IMPORTANT*™ FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED

PRODUCYS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
TRUSS 1N CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES,

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AKD TPI, ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON TH1S DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 36459

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOWN, THE SULTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILOING [S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

DUR.FAC. 1.25

BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

JREF- 1717487 701

L B P cEA L e (22
“atificate; “zation # f

SPACING _24.0"

-




INL> UWG FROCFARCU FRUM LURMPFUICK INFUS (LUAUD & UIFENDIUND) JUBMIIIEY BT (KUDD> MrK.

(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON H13AVF)

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located

Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind
Webs 2x4 SP #3 BC DL=5.0 psf.

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.22" due to live load and 0.36"

due to dead load.
Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor
for dead load is 1.50. .

4X10= 1.5%410 4X10=

== A 3X4S>

X4z
4X4s

HS612=

HS2512= 2-7-12
—3  1.5X4

P H I .@.m.o.o

3X8(Al) = 1.5X4 1 5X6= 3X6(Al) =
L 13-0-0 1 6-0-0 | 13-0-0 -
_ 16-0-0 I 5-1-0 -1 10-11-0 I
_\ 32-0-0 Over 2 Supports \“
R=1327 U=180 W-3.5" R=1321 U=180

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25) /10(0) 7.24.14 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.

**WARNING**  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSIALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCS!  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA. 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 56338

ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE [NDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 11/02/06

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCUSR487 06306012

**IMPORTANT™* FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS OESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED

PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT 8E RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
l l TRUSS [N CONFORMANCE WITH TPI1: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI. ALPINE

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF

CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 36450

. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
Alpne m:ﬂwmo%ﬂm_waaco? Inc. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
1950 Marley Drive DESIGR SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPORENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, FL. 33844 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPT 1 SEC. 2

e T ason§ o . . . SPACING _ 24.0" JRFF- 1T17487_20]




(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON - H15AVF)

101D UWNU PRCFARCY FRUM LUMPFUICK INFUT (LUVAUD & UIMENDIUND) DUBMLITIED BY [KUDY MFK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind
BC DL=5.0 psf.

Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.22" due to live load and 0.35"
due to dead load.

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/360 Tive and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor
for dead load is 1.50.

5X5=

5X5=

.@.@o 0

1.5X41

W

SX6= 3X6 (A1) =

2-0-0
0 =l l
-0-0 _ 5-1-0 [

32-0-0 Over 2 Supports

15-0-0

10-11-0

|
= 1
|
]

NV

R=1327 U-180 W=3.5" R=1321 U-180

PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,18 Gauge HS, Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.
**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AKD BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TP1 (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R487-- 56339
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312. ALEXANDRIA, VA,  22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON. WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE [NDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE HH\ON\O@
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING. BC DL 10.0 PSF DRW
5 HCUSR487 06306013
**IMPORTANT™* FypNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATIOK FROM THIS DESIGN:  ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE -
7 N____| | FRUSS IN CONFORMANCE WITH TPL: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING, [NSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG _u>w\>ﬂ
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TPI. ALPINE
_n.o.:_mn;» PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 36476
LATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THiS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP[1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
>€5¢ m:ﬂmm%ﬁvﬁ-mgﬁ. Inc. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPORSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
:.EBQQM.«_. uwm.u DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
h ity, FL 338 . BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. SPACING 24.0" JRFF- 1T17487 701
L 1.)552.«4 T ._E_o..a.h 1 1 N L1 s o 720




ITHLI> UWL PKEFAKELD FKUM CUMPULIEK INFUL (LUAUD & UDIMENDIUND) DUBMLIIILEU BY I1KUDY MEK.

(6 372 MIKE TODD/KARLTON AVF)

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind
Webs 2x4 SP #3 BC DL=5.0 psf.
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.22" due to live load and 0.35" ’

due to dead load.
Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor )
for dead load is 1.50.

4X6(R) M

7X6 (R) W
3X8 (Al) =

.@.m__o-o
1.5%4 1 _
s 3X6 (Al) =

16-0-0 Sle 16-0-0

| 5-1-0 -1 10-11-0
32-0-0 Over 2 Supports
R=1327 U=180 W=3.5" R=1321 U=180

NS
N ¥V

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7. FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REOUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILOING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (FRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312. ALEXANDRIA. VA,  22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300

TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R487-- 56340

ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON. WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  11/02/06

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCusrR487 06306014

**IMPORTANT™*™ FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATLON CONFRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED

PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
l l TRUSS 1N CONFORMANCE WITH TPI: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROYISIOKS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CORNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALV, STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 36431

. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
Alpine m:w“_wm%_.& _v_.wm.:owv Inc. ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
Zﬁ.ﬂ_q ve DESIGN SHOMWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF TH1S COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

Jﬂﬂﬁ”&@.«‘;mﬂnan BUILDING DESIGNER PER >=w—\:._ 1 sEC. 2. ) ) ) ) SPACING 240" JRFF- 1T17487 701




(6 372 MIKE TODD/KARLTON  AV)

IHI> UWL PKEPAKED FKUM CUMPUIEK INPUT (LUAUD & UIMENSIUND) SUBMIIIEU BY IRUSS MHH.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor
for dead load is 1.50.

4x6(R) W

7X6 (R) 1l

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located

within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
BC DL=5.0 psf.

Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.26" due to live load and 0.41"

due to dead load.

16-0-0 “

-

R=1328 U=180 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25) /10(0)

32-0-0 Over 2 Supports

16-0-0

N ¥V

R=1326 U=180

7.24.1 12 FL/-J4)-/-[R/- Scale

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, [NSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCS1 (BUILOING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI  (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANORIA, VA, 22314) AND WFCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300

OYHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

wind

=.25" /Ft.

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 56341

UNLESS

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE

11/02/06

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCUSR487 06306015

**IMPORTANT** FuRKISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN;  ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE -
7 ] | rruss in conrormance with T1: OR FABRICATING, HARDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG DAB/AF
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGH SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM AG53 GRADE 40760 (W. K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 36440
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2.
. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
Alpine m:w“_moo_.& _v_.wm.:o? Inc. ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
o mo%s._wr uwmt DESIGN SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS VHE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
- dnmwﬂq ._«.«. it i BUILOING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. ) ﬂ._.uupo ING 24.0" JRFF- 1T1748 INOH
N tificatef zation # . ] L 3 W




(6 372 MIKE TODD/KARLTON

AV)

B e R N R TRV ey

PRI

LLUAUG U W1 ga vt JULHII I TLY U iRUdd i

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP- B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind
BC DL=5.0 psf.

due to dead load.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor
for dead load is 1.50.

4X6 (R) Il

Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.26" due to live load and 0.41"

16-0-0 -

NN

R=1327 U-180

PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

16-0-0

32-0-0 Over 2 Supports

Alpine Engineered Products, Inc.
1950 Mariey Drive
Haines City, FL 33844

T Cetificatey 7+t rization # 7

REFER TO BCSI (BUTLDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI  (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 2i8
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA., VA, 22314)  AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HWAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGIO CEILING.

**IMPORTANT™*™ FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE 1NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCFS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
TRUSS IN CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING., INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) ARD TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (M.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

**WARNING**  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION. HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.

PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.12888

N ¥

R=1327 U=180

FL/-J4[-/-/R/-

Scale

=.25"/Ft.

TC LL

20.0 PSF

REF R487-- 56342

Nov 02 '06

TC DL 10.0 PSF { DATE 11/02/06
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCusr487 06306016
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 36479
DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING _ 24.0" JRFF- 1T)7487 701




(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON - HV15A)

101D UMY FROFARCU FRUIMT LUMFUICK INFU) [LVAUD & UIFICZNDIUND) JUDFLIIIEY BI IKUDD FMIrK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor
for dead load is 1.50.

15-0-0 2%

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not tocated

within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
BC DL=5.0 psf.

wind

Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.25" due to live load and 0.41"
due to dead load.

HS2512=

D

T

R=1327 U-180

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

32-0-0 Over 2 Supports

N ¥

R=1327 U-180

ENRTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTJONS,

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RiGID CEILING.

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TPI.

| wtificater ™ pation # [ >

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING. S
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANORIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300

OTHERWISE TNDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

CORNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/1B/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,$S) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO £ACH FACE OF JRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 16DA-Z,

. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP[1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL OR THIS
Alpine En; wm%ﬂm._—v_wm:nﬁ. Inc. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
1950 Marley Drive OESIGN SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, FL 33844 BUILOING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TP1 1 SEC, 2,

AV®OO

=.25"/Ft.

)
7.24. 18800 wuamn.wq<np FL/-/4/-/-|R]- Scale

TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R487-- 56343

UNLESS

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE

11/02/06

BC DL 10.0 PSF } DRW ncusras? 06306017
**IMPORTANT™™ FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN 7O THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FATLURE TO BUILD THE 5
7 N\ ] | TRUSS 1N CONFORMANCE wiTh TPI: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG O>m\>_u

ALPINE

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN-

36462

SPACING _ 24.0" JRFF -

1T17487_2701




(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON

HV13A)

TRl UWL PREFAREU FKUM LUMPUIEK INPUL

(LUAUD & UVIMENDIUND) DSUBMITIEU BY KUDY MEK.,

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on M

Deflection meets L/360 1i
for dead load is 1.50.

110 mph wind,

BC DL=5.0 psf.

WFRS pressures. Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.15" due to live load and 0.23"
due to dead Tload.

ive and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor

5X5= 5X12=

=
I

5X42

6 — 8X12=

3X6 (Al

209}

1.5X4 N

1.5X4=

—6

CAT II,

EXP B, wind TC

15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bl
within 4.50 ft from roof edge,

LmYm 0-0

)= 1.5X41 3X5= 4X8= 4xs= 1.5X4l 3X8(Al) =

13-0-0 1 6-0-0 ]

13-0-0

23-5-12

2N

PLT TYP. Wave

8-6-4

32-0-0 Over 2 Supports

1458 U-180 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.

NV

R=1317 U-180

ﬂ 2 mﬂ%

£ ﬁwomzym m.

FL/-J4/-/-/R["

not located

DL=5.0 psf, wind

Scale =.1875"/Ft.

Alpine Engineered Products, Inc.
1950 Marley Drive
Haines City, FL. 33844

REFER TO BCS) (BUILDING COMPONERT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPl (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREEY¥, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, Wl §3719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE [NDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

**IMPORTANT*™ FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS OESIGN:  ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
TRUSS TN CONFORMANCE WITH TPI: OR FABRICATING. HANOLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI. ALPIRE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTH AG653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,S5) GALV. STEEL. APPLY

ARY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY ({1} SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL OR THIS
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIiBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPORENT
DESIGN SHOWN, THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THILS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBELITY OF THE
BUILOING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPL 1 SEC. 2.

| 7 Mottificate £€4*1zation # §4°

**WARNING**  JRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.

PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TC LL
TC DL
BC DL
BC LL

20.0 PSF
10.0 PSF
10.0 PSF

0.0 PSF

REF R487-- 56344

DATE = 11/02/06

DRW HCUSR487 06306018

HC-ENG DAB/AF

TOT.LD.

40.0 PSF

SEQN- 36469

DUR.FAC.

1.25

SPACING

24.0"

JRFF- 1T174R7_1701




= —_—

IHI> UWG PKEPAKED FKUM CUMPUTER LINPUL (LUAUYS & UDIMENSIUNS] DUBMLILIEU BY TKUDS MHK.
(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON - HT11A)
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind
Webs 2x4 SP #3 :W13 2x4 SP #2 Dense: BC DL=5.0 psf.
Filler 2x4 SP #3
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.19" due to live load and 0.29"
to dead load. Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
See DWGS BCFILLER1103 for Bottom Chord filler details.
Latrally brace BC above filler @24" 0.C.
INCLUDING A LATERAL BRACE AT CHORD ENDS.
6X6=  1.5x41M 4X5 (R) 6X10ss
3X4=
= i 1.5X41
| o N
6
6 — g, 1
1.5X4=
W13
X4z V
2.5X8(Al) =
i B 5 B 2-1-1
SxE= f £ & | } 800
— 5 oK6= IX4= IN4= —
2X4= o= 5X8= 5=  okl2= 3X8 (A1) =
1.5X4M 1.5X4 1
200
Tlg. 11 81 29-8-8 ~
Oestea 1c8 11-0-0 L 10-0-0 | 11-0-0 _

2381 10-10-4 [ 10-4-0 T 8-6-4 -1

le 32-0-0 Over 2 Supports >|

i ~1

R=1459 U=180 W=3.5" R=1317 U-180

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.18: . RIY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.
REFEn 1o Bcst | (BUTLo1NG COMPONENT SaFLIe Ioamariony P raose ot 1or ongss penne harre e | TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 56345

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

WORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314)
ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON. Wl 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.
OTHERWISE [NDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

**IMPORTANT*™ FurNIiSH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN T0 THE
PRODUCTS. INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN;

INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.

l l TRUSS [N CONFORMANCE WITH TPI: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING,

1950 Marley Drive
Haines City, FL._ 3384 DESIGN SHOWN.
s A o # 74

BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TP] 1 SEC. 2.

AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300

ALPINE ENGINEERED
ANY FAILURE 710 BUILD THE
[NSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFBPA) AND TPI.
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALY. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

: ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANKEX A3 OF TPi1-2002 SEC.3.
Alpine Engineered Products, Inc. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY
THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF YHE

A SEAL ON THIS
SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT

UNLESS

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 11/02/06

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCUSR487 06306019

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF

ALPINE

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 36482

DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING. _24.0" JREF- 1717487 701




(6 372 MIKE TODD/KARLTON

HTIA)

tHES UWG PKEPAKEU FKUM LUMPUIEK INPUI

[LUADS & UIMENSIUND) DUBMIIIED BY TKUDS MHK,

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Webs 2x4 SP #3
Filler 2x4 SP #3

BC DL=5.0 psf.

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor

for dead Toad is 1.50.

See DWGS BCFILLER1103 for Bottom Chord filler details.
Latrally brace BC above filler @24" 0.C.
INCLUDING A LATERAL BRACE AT CHORD ENDS.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind

6X6= 1.5%X41M 3X4= 6X6=
n —
X4z ] W 5 H 1.5X4=
N4z -
6 —
2.5X8(Al) = L =
13 L= = =
sl =
— L2  — o1 _—_= 8-0-0
—; Sxe= A= gy 68 B :
2X4= = 6X8= = X4= _
1.5X4 3X5 3X6 (Al) =
_A.lm-o-ov_
Nl _ 2988 =
0-40-11-8
L 9-0-0 ] 14-0-0 - 9-0-0 -
<zZ387T 10-10-4 _ 18-10-4 o
“ 32-0-0 Over 2 Supports wﬁ
R=1458 U=180 W=3.5" R=1313 U=180 W=3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.18 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.
REFER 10 6cs1 | (BOTLoinG COMPONENT SarLe INFaRuAIon | PUBLIsuED 3F 1oy TRUss meate HeTmoTe phg” TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 56346
HORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA. 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
OTHERWISE  INDICATED 105 CHOND SAALL WAVE. PROVERLY. afiACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS SND.SorTon Cnbvy SHALL ese TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 11/02/06
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wcusras? 06306020
**IMPORTANT™*™ FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO YHE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
— | e o Aol oA sevishion i B ekl o St BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.W/SS/K) ASTM AG53 GRADE 40760 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 36398
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITIOK PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
Alpine Enginered Products, inc. ORAVING. INDICATES | ACCERTANCE OF PROFESSIoNAL EHGINEERInC RESRONSIBILITY  SOLELY FOR THE ThUSS omontis DUR.FAC. 1.25
1950 Marley Drive DESIGH SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF FHIS COMPOMENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, FL 33844 BUILOING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPi 1 SEC. 2. SPACING 24 .0" JRFF- 1T1 me‘N Z01

K ~ “entificate Tt ,m m.mma_-‘r..




(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON

HT7A)

IN1> UWe PKEFAKEY FKUM CUMFUILEK INFUI

(LUAUD & VIMENDLIUND) SUBMLIIED HY 1KUY MHK.

Fil

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3 :W8 2x4 SP #2 Dense:

ler 2x4 SP #3

2 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED

{10d_Common_(0.148"x3",
1 Row @12.00" o.c.

Nailing Schedule:
Top Chord:

—

_min.)_nails)

Bot Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.
110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located Webs : 1 Row @ 4" o.c.
anywhere in sOOﬁ CAT 11, EXP w_ wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Use equal spacing between rows and stagger nails
in each row to avoid splitting.
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. #1 hip supports 7-0-0 jacks with no webs.
See DWGS BCFILLER1103 for Bottom Chord filler details. Deflection meets L/360 1ive and L/240 total load. Creep increase
Latrally brace BC above filler @24" 0.C. factor for dead load is 1.50.
INCLUDING A LATERAL BRACE AT CHORD ENDS.
3X6=
5X8= 1.5X4 1 4X4= 5X8=
3X4=z - 8 M = —
3X4=z ] B 1.5X4=
1.5%X4m W8
6 — -6
2.5X8 (A1) it o] &5 il
d T 1 nn| = LmYm 0-0
— = =
Lsxants . e 7xe= 7Xe= sx5= 3Xd=
2X4= 1.5%4 = 3X6 (A1)
r%.o ouL r% 0 ouL
I el 29-8-8 |
0 m\e 11-8° 5 4.9 L 18-0-0 1 7-0-0 |
[72-3-877 10-10-4 | 18-10-4 ~1
= 32-0-0 Over 2 Supports >|
R=2720 U=246 W-3.5" R=2720 U=246 W-3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC cﬂ z ma..
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7. n%..-q< 1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.
[acFta o 6ca1 | (BULLDING. CONCOREAR SaFEre THTEMATIR)  PUBEASALC bF 1o (TRDSS. DL e,y Lroy e hCha: TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 56347
NMORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANORIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
OTHERWISE TWDICATED. 105 CHORD SYALL WAVE PROVERLY. ATTACHED SIRUCTURAL PANELS LD oy ToN CHOND SHAL Hre TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 11/02/06
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
. F
**IMPORTANT™*™ furNISH A COPY OF THiS DESIGN TO THE [INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED wm _u_l HO O Vm D_NZ HCUSR487 06306021
— ] E O S R A RIS AT TR BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE WADE. OF 20/18/100n. (4.n/SS/K) ASTH AGS3 CRAGE 40760 f0. Komebs) oALw. STEEL. "sprre TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 36419 REV
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND., UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED OK THIS DESIGN., POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
Alpine Engineered Products, Inc. DRKING. INDICATES ' ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING NESPONSTDILI Y. SOLELY FOR THE ThUSE coumomeny DUR.FAC. 1.25
Ih_-mwquc_wwng DESIGN SHOMWN, THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE =
o Aty F ,Ef- BUILDING DESIGHER PER ANSI/TP1 1 SEC. 2. SPACING NAD bmﬂﬂ - 171 Vb.m.wlNO._




(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON H7B)

(A1d UWG FREFAKCU FRUM LUMPUIEK INPULD (LUAUD & UIMENDIUND} DUBMINIEY BY TRUDD MEK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor
for dead load is 1.50.

5X6= 4X5= 1.5X4

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL-5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
psf.

#1 hip supports 7-0-0 jacks with no webs.

4X5=  5X6

b1l
= o

1.5X4s

1]

1.5X42

— 6

o

E'|
[1

]EJ

6X8

3X4(Al) = 3x4=

4X4=

10-0-0

.@.m.o_o

4X4

3X4

3%4 (A1) =

_l.:m.o oV_
7-0-0 |

PLT TYP. Wave

R=321 U=180 W=3.5" R=2741 U-240 W-4.95"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

Alpine Engineered Products, Inc.
1950 Marley Drive
Haines City, FL 33344

1. ﬁf..r...
i “ificate pfh E

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE [NSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312. ALEXANORIA, VA,  22314) AND WICA (NOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON. W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

**IMPORTANT** FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.
PRODUCTS, INC, SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM FHIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
TRUSS IN CONFORMANCE WITH TPI: OR FABRICATING. WAKDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
OESIGN CORFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFLPA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM AG653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES T0 €ACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP[1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
DRAWING INOICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUTTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

ALPINE ENGINEERED

24-0-0 Over 3 Supports “

R=1018 U-180 W-3.5"

FL/-/4)-/-JR/-

Scale =.25"/Ft.

TC LL
TC DL
BC DL
BC LL

20.0 PSF
10.0 PSF
10.0 PSF

0.0 PSF

REF

R487-- 56348

DATE

11/02/06

DRW HCUSR487 06306022

HC-ENG DAB/AF

TOT.LD.

40.0 PSF

SEQN-

36427

DUR.FAC.

1.25

SPACING

24.0"

JRFEF -

1717487 701




(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON H9B)

1RL1d UNL FREFAKEU FRUM LUMPUIEK INPUL [LUAUD & UIMENDIUND| SUBMLIITEY BT 1KUDY MEK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located

Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind
Webs 2x4 SP #3 BC DL-5.0 psf.

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase

factor for dead load is 1.50.

4X5=

L

1.5X4%

Lﬂvu 0-0

4X8= ] 3X4=
3X4(Al) = 3X4(Al) =

e 10-0-4 >l
B 9-0-0 | 6-0-0 L 9-0-0 R

24-0-0 Over 3 Supports “

R=773 U=180 W-=3.5" R=369 U=180 W-3.5" R=835 U=180 W-=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1

1 FL/-/4/-]-JR/- Scale =.3125" /Ft.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA. 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RA487-- 56349

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OYTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 11/02/06

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCusR487 06306023

**IMPORTANT™*™ ¢uRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN 7O THE I[NSTALLATIOK CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED

PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
l I TRUSS 1N CONFORMANCE WITH TPI: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIOKS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND TPI. ALPINE

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF

CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES T0O EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 36396

. ANY [NSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED 8Y (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
Alpine Engineered Products, Inc. ORAMING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
Eﬁw%%ﬂ_.c_wwoﬁu DESIGN SHOWN,  TME SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 5S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
.- H ity, 8 . BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. ) | ﬂ_u.}nmz.h NA. n" bm._umn - “_.._.._»N\H NO._
evificatc pgaR(yation ¥ §f _ _ ! . — S | &




(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON - B-1)

TALD UWU FREFAKLZYU FRUM LUMPUIEK INFUL (LUAUD & UIMENDIUND) DJUBMIMNIED BY TKUDY MrK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x6 SP #1 Dense :B2 2x6 SP #2:
Webs 2x4 SP #3 :WS 2x4 SP #2 Dense:

Bearing blocks: Nail type: 10d _Common (0.148"x3", min.) nails
BRG  X-LOC  #BLOCKS  LENGTH/BLK  #NAILS/BLK  WALL PLATE
2 9.875' 1 19" 17 Match Truss
Bearing block to be same size and species as bottom chord.
Refer to drawing CNBRGBLK1103 for additional information.

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/360 1ive and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor
for dead load is 1.50.

SPECIAL LOADS
-~ - (LUMBER DUR.FAC.=1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.-1.25)
TC - From 62 PLF at 0.00 to 62 PLF at 24.00
BC - From 20 PLF at 0.00 to 20 PLF at 24.00
BC - 1327 LB Conc. Load at 1.29, 3.29, 5.29, 7.29, 9.29

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL-5.0 psf, wind &
BC DL=5.0 psf.

(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.

4X6= 4X8=
1X82 f 7X8x
6 —/ 6
7X6 (R) \ g 7X6 (R) #
5X62 (A)
W5
O = NSSSEn = =

6X6= 6X6 (R) I IX8=

= U .mVrm.o.o

4X4=  3X4=  6X6(R) N  6X6=  3X8l 3X9 (Al) =

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1

_ 10-0-4 =

L 9-10-8 L 430 | 9-10-8 N

| 24-0-0 Over 3 Supports >]

R-2654 U-234 W-3.5" R-6049 U-537 W-3.5° R--91 U-180 W-3.5"

FL/-/4/-/-/R]- Scale =.3125"/Ft.

REFER TO BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED 8Y TPI

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL OESIGN SPEC, BY

PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UKLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGH,

>—v=~0 mn—mm:g—& Waaﬂna —:o ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (i) SHALL 8E PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI}: 2002
B y .

1950 Marley Drive DESIGH SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING
Haines City, FL. 33844

BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.
Sl 2 e = L
L Tertificat “zation # ]

**WARNING**  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION. HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312. ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, WI S3719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

**IMPORTANT™* FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, [NC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN:
7 \_____| | TRUSS IK CONFORMANCE WITH TPI: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W.

DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT

(TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 56350

TC oL 10.0 PSF | DATE  11/02/06

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 06306024

ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQON- 36487
DUR.FAC. 1.25
L_SPACING _ 24.0" h@mnn- 1T17487 701

AF&PA) AND TPI. ALPINE
K/H,$S) GALV., STEEL. APPLY
POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS

IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE




(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON CGE)

[HL> UWL PKEPAKEU FRUM LUMPUIEK INPUI (LUAUS & UIMENDIUND) DUBMIIIED HY KUY MFK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

SPECTAL LOADS

(LUMBER DUR.FAC.=1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.=1.25)

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 6.06 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind
BC DL=5.0 psf.

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Dead loads are stated on projected horizontal area basis.

Truss spaced at 24.0" 0C designed to support 1-4-0 top chord

TC - From 84 PLF at 11.00 to 84 PLF at 24.00
BC - From 4 PLF at -2.00 to 4 PLF at 0.00
BC - From 20 PLF at 0.00 to 20 PLF at 10.00
BC - From 20 PLF at 10.00 to 20 PLF at 22.00
BC - From 4 PLF at 22.00 to 4 PLF at 24.00

See DWGS A11015EE0405 & GBLLETINO405 for more requirements.

outlookers. Cladding load shall not exceed 10.00 PSF. Top chord must
not be cut or notched.

Deflection meets L/360 1ive and L/240 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

A,

=l 9-5-1 =l

@m_o_o

3X4=

3X4=

_Aw.o_ov_
*oowm 8

9-5-1 |

R=140 PLF U-34 PLF W=22-0-0

Note: A11 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

r< 22-0-0 Over Continuous Support

|
>

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24. FL/-/4)-/-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.
**WARNING**  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING, [NSTALLING AND BRACING. ~
REFER 70 BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218 n_lo —lr No . o vm“ xmm thw - mmumH
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE “_.“_.\ON\OQ
A PROPERLY ATTACHED R1GID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCusr487 06306025
**IMPORTANT™™ ruRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE TNSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN:  ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE -
7 N_____ | | TRUSS 1N conForMaNcE WITH Te1: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG O>W\>_u
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM AGS3 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 36395 REV
PLATES 7O EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
. ARY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
Alpme m:w“wmooo_ﬁ_ T.Wmcow. Inc. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
:E_.amuﬂ_w_. uwmﬁ DESIGN SHOWN.  THE SULTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING [S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
- ).u»pmﬂno bt el om § 55 wc_‘_.e:.n DESIGNER PER ANS1/TPI 1 mmn ~|. R ﬁU.}ﬁ H g ) NA. . O " hwﬂﬂ = “_.._.w QPDN|NO._
— — El.:ﬂ i & i B S—




(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON C)

1H1> UWu FKEPAKEU FRUM LUMPUIEK [NPUI

(LUAUY> & UIMENDLIUND} DUBMLIITIED BY

1KUY MEK.

Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Den
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

se

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hqgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located

anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0

psf.

factor for dead load is 1.50.

4x4=

1.5X4\

1.5X4%

_Amoov_

11-0-0 L 11-0-0 =l

<
R=1040 U-180 W-3.5"

PLT TYP. Wave

22-0-0 Over 2 Supports

y

R=1040 U-180 W-3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.

Alpine Engineered Products, Inc.
1950 Marley Drive
Haines City, FL 33844

[ Pontfiate £ 747 vation # 5+

.@.moo

27 FL/-/4/-/-/R/-

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase

Scale =.25"/Ft.

**WARNING**  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI] (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI {TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312. ALEXANDRIA., VA. 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA., 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON, Wi 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE [NDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

TC LL
TC DL
BC DL
BC LL

**IMPORTANT*™ FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR AHY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGH:  ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
TRUSS [N CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

ALPINE ENGINEERED

20.0
10.0
10.0

0.0

PSF
PSF
PSF
PSF

REF R487-- 56352

DATE 11/02/06

DRW HCuSR487 06306001

HC-ENG DAB/AF *

DESIGR CONFORMS WIVH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL ODESIGN SPEC, BY AFLPA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.SS} GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD.

40.0 PSF

SEQN- 36401

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
DRAWING [NDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

DUR.FAC.

1.25

BUILOING DESIGNER PER AMSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

SPACING

- -

24.0"

JREF- 1T17487_701




(6 372 MIKE TODD/KARLTON C)

IH1> UWG PKEPAKEU FKUM LUMPUIEK INVUT

{LVAUD & UIMENSIUND) dUBMLIIILEU BY

TKUDS MrK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3 psf.

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total

factor for dead load is 1.50.

4X4=

1.5X4%

1.5X44

L 11-0-0 L

le2-0-05

11-0-0 =l

= 22-0-0 Over 2 Supports
R-899 U-180 W-3.5°

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

|
>|
R=1047 U=180 W=3.5"

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL

load. Creep increase

L@vm-o.o

Scale

=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0

=.3125"/Ft.

REF R487--

56353

DATE

11/02/06

DRW HCUSR487 06306002

HC-ENG

DAB/AF *

SEQN-

36399

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24. 3 FL/-/4/-/-/R/-
**WARNING**  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING. ._.0 LL NO O _uwﬂ
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILOING COMPORENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218 .
NORTH LEE STREET., SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA,  22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR 70 PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS ._.ﬁ _u_n HO O _uw_u
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE :
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING. BC DL 10.0 PSF
**IMPORTANT™™ FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN 7O THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS. INC, SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE mﬁ _l_l O O Tm_u
/7 \___] | TRUSS 1N CONFORMANCE WITH TPI: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. -
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFSPA) AND TP}. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40760 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGK, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2.
. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED 8Y (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL OK THIS
Alpine En _mm%nou_.._v_wmcnﬁ. Inc. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONERT DUR.FAC. 1.25
1950 Marley Drive DESIGN SHOMWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, FL 33844 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. SPACING 24.0"
~ Seate St -~ ALRS ) _ ; . 1 .
o jrificats gigipiggwion # 35 o A

JRFF -

1T17487_2701



(6

-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON C-1)

(LU URU FOLIARLU TAVIT LUIUVILR INF W) (LUAVS @ ULHLIJEVID S JUDHLIICU B1 ITRUJII Firn,

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x8 SP SS

2 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED =S

R=8118 U=728 W-3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

Webs 2x4 SP #3 :W5 2x4 SP #2 Dense: Nailing Schedule: (10d Common (0.148"x3", min.) nails)
Top Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.
SPECIAL LOADS Bot Chord: 1 Row @ 3.50" o.c.
-~~~ (LUMBER DUR.FAC.=1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.=1.25) Webs : 1 Row @ 4" o.c.
TC - From 62 PLF at 0.00 to 62 PLF at 24.00 Use equal spacing between rows and stagger nails
BC - From 20 PLF at 0.00 to 20 PLF at 22.00 in each row to avoid splitting. ’
BC - From 4 PLF at 22.00 to 4 PLF at 24.00
BC 1321 LB Conc. Load at 0.94, 2.94, 4.94, 6.94, 8.94 Bearing blocks: Nail type: 10d_Common_(0.148"x3", min.) nails
BC 1317 LB Conc. Load at 10.94 BRG  X-LOC  #BLOCKS  LENGTH/BLK  #NAILS/BLK  WALL PLATE
BC 1307 LB Conc. Load at 12.94 1 0.000" 1 16" 17 Match Truss
BC 2742 LB Conc. Load at 14.94 Bearing block to be same size and species as bottom chord.
Refer to drawing CNBRGBLK1103 for additional information.
110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 4.50 Mﬁ from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
BC DL=5.0 psf.
Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase
7X6= factor for dead load is 1.50.
5X6=z B 5X6S
3X6z
W5 3X6S
6
—/6
u n U o $200
3X8 W 5X6= 6X6= 4X10(R) W 3X8
5X5(A4) = 5X5(A4) =
5X5 (A4) = 7X6(R) 5X5 (Ad) =
lez-0-05]
L 11-0-0 1 11-0-0 -
*/ 22-0-0 Over 2 Supports /#

R=5797 U=552 W-=3.5"

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24. Zo¥TY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.3125"/Ft.
**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION. HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING. 3 g
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TP1 (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218 ¥ TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R487-- 56354
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA. 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 §3719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR 70 PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE “_.”_.\ON\Om
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCUSR487 06306026
**IMPORTANT™*™ fuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN 70 THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FATLURE TO BUILD THE =
7 \____] | TRUSS 1N CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING. HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING 8 BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG O>W\>ﬂ
DESIGN CONFORMS WiTH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (N.H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 36436
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
. ANY INSPECTI1ON OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
>_v50 mam___ooam _v_.oa.:nw. Inc. ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSTONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
_.r_omae%_ﬂmcww.m: DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, BUILOING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. < " F- 174R7 1
PR L . : sec. 2. ._ L_SPACING._24.0 JREF- 1T174R7_70




(6-372 MIKE TODD/KARLTON - DGE)

1013 UWG PREFAKEU FRUP LUMPUIEK INPUT (LUAUD & UIMENDIUND) DUBMITIED HY TKUDY MEK.

SPECIAL LOADS

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense within 6.06 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind
Webs 2x4 SP #3 BC DL=5.0 psf.

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

-~~~ (LUMBER DUR.FAC.=1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.=1.25)

TC - From 84 PLF at 9.15 to 84 PLF at 18.29 Dead loads are stated on projected horizontal area basis.

BC - From 4 PLF at -2.00 to 4 PLF at 0.00 :
BC - From 20 PLF at 0.00 to 20 PLF at 10.00 Truss spaced at 24.0" 0C designed to support 1-4-0 top chord

BC - From 20 PLF at 10.00 to 20 PLF at 18.29 outlookers. Cladding load shall not exceed 10.00 PSF. Top chord must

not be cut or notched.

See DWGS A11015EE0405 & GBLLETINO405 for more requirements.

The building designer is responsible for the design of the

Deflection meets L/360 Tive and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor roof and ceiling diaphragms, gable end shear walls, and

for dead load is 1.50. supporting shear walls. Shear walls must provide continuous
lateral restraint to the gable end. A1l connections to be

+ Member to be laterally braced for horizontal wind loads. designed by the building designer.

Bracing system to be designed and furnished by others.

4X4=

ADJACENT
ROOF ™ <

~

—s

~

le2-0-0->

Note: A11 Plates Are
PLT TYP. Wave

o0 4 B 4 A 4 3 800
2272722,7772,77700 7
b= 4y a 4= 3xX4=
oo, 7-6-13 L 7-6-13 LOnep
T, 18-3-8 Over 2 Supports \L
R=176 PLF U=47 PLF W=11-8-0 R=269 U=180 W-3.5"

1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC X :
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1 TN & FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.375"/Ft.

>€=5m=mﬁwmﬂwﬁmww,59
! ey

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, WANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING. ._.ﬁ _n_l NO E O _uw_u _~m~n m#mw- _ mmwmm

REFER TO BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPL (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  11/02/06

NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA. 22314) AND WICA (WOOD YRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 06306027
**IMPORTANT*™ FuURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED

PRODUCTS, [NC, SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
TRUSS TN CONFORMANCE WITH TPI: OR FABRICATING. HANOLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF ND5 (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF4PA) AND TPI. ALPINE

CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40760 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO €ACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

ANY [NSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT

OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAYE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 36408 REV
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
DUR.FAC. 1.25
BUILDING DESIGHER PER >zm_\_.v_ 1 SEC. 2.

k. : . . ; I _SPACING _ 24.0" JREF- 1T174R7 701




(6 372 MIKE TODD/KARLTON D)

IA1> UWL FREFAKEU FKUM LUMPUITEK INFUI (LUAUD & UIMENSIUND) DUBMINIEV BY JKUD> MFK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
mswzsm1m in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
psf.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 tota) load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

4X4=

1.5X4

1.5X47

11-6-4

L 9-1-12 =

9-1-12

~J

| 18-3-8 Over 3 Supports
R=636 U=180 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)
**WARNING**  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANOLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLENG AND BRACING,
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY [NFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE SNSTITUTE, 218
WORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA,  22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE., MADISON. WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE [NDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

PLT TYP. Wave

**IMPORTANT™* FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS OESIGN:  ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
TRUSS [N CONFORMANCE WITH TPI: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING, [NSTALLING & BRACIKG OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF ¥P11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILOING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

ALPINE ENGINEERED

Alpine Engineered Products, Inc.
1950 Marley Drive
Haines City, FL. 33344

[ Ptifonerfgaton #54°

7.24.138

R=705 U=180 W=3.5"

1

>

L@Tm 0-0

R=299 U=180 W=3.5"

FL/-/4/-/-/R/"

Scale =.375"/Ft.

TC LL
TC DL
BC DL

20.0 PSF
10.0 PSF
10.0 PSF

REF R487-- 56356

DATE 11/02/06

DRW HCUSR487 06306028

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 36414
DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING _24.0" JREF- 1T17487 701




(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON D-1)

IN1> UWQ FPKEFPAKED FRUM LUMPUITEK INFUL (LUALD & UIMENDIUND) DSUBMLITIEL BY IKU3> MFER.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x6 SP #1 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

SPECIAL LOADS
-~ (LUMBER DUR.FAC.=1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.=1.25)
TC From 62 PLF at 0.00 to 62 PLF at 14.52
BC - From 20 PLF at 0.00 to 20 PLF at 11.67
BC - From 4 PLF at 11.67 to 4 PLF at 14.52
BC 1317 LB Conc. Load at 1.06, 3.06
BC - 1327 LB Conc. Load at 5.06, 7.06, 9.06, 11.06

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/360 Tive and L/240 total Joad. Creep increase factor
for dead load is 1.50.

5X5 (R)

2 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED =

Nailing Schedule: (10d Common_(0.148"x3", min.) nails)

Top Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.

Bot Chord: 2 Rows @ 5.50" o.c. (Each Row)

Webs : 1 Row @ 4" o.c.

Use equal spacing between rows and stagger nails

in each row to avoid splitting. *

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind
BC DL=5.0 psf.

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

ax4=

3-7-15

3X81i

w
><
®

—
>
=

=

]

= 9-1-12

.Avb_o 0 i

3X4m

_TN-Ho.w|V_
1 2-6-4 |

R-4319 U=385 W=3.5"

PLT TYP. Wave

=

f\ 11-8-0 Over 2 Supports

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1

|
R=4775 U=460 W-3.5"

FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.

REFER TO BCS1 (BUILDING COMPORENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI

A PROPERLY ATYACHED RIGID CEILING.

1950 Marley Drive DESIGN SHOWN.
Haines City, FL. 33844 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANS1/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

| =i Pu_mr._sn”kb . E\.: _

**WARNING**  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
(TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312. ALEXANORIA. VA,  22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LAKE, MADISON. W1 $3719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR 1O PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.

OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

**IMPORTANT*™ FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACYOR.
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY OEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN:
7 N\ | | TRUSS N CONFORMANCE WiTH TPI: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFSPA) ARD TPI.
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K)} ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3.
Alpine Engineered Products, Inc. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY

ALPINE ENGINEERED
ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE

A SEAL ON THIS
SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILOING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R487-- 56357

UNLESS

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 11/02/06

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 06306029

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF

ALPINE

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 36421

DUR.FAC. 1.25

. ) SPACING _24.0" JRFF- 1T17487_701




(6 372 MIKE TODD/KARLTON

E)

IHLY UNG FKEFAKEU FRUM LUMPUIEK INFUL (LUAUD & UIMENSIUND} SUBMLIITEU HY 1KUY MEK.

Webs 2x4 SP #3

PLT TYP. Wave

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
psf.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

4X4=

O

U

2X4 (A1) =

le——>2-0-0
3-7-12

1.5X41

L 3-7-12 |

7-3-8
R=456 U=180 W-3.5"

N

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

Over 2 Supports 1
R=278 U=180 W=3.5"

Alpine Engineered Products, Inc.
1950 Marley Drive
Haines City, FL. 33344

[ T mificate [ pation # 57

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION, HANDLING.
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY [NFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY T
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA. 22314) AND WTCA (W0OD
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERF.
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PAl
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

**IMPORTANT™*™ FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION COl
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DES
TRUSS [N CONFORMANCE WITH TP1: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC,
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTH AG653 GRADE 40/60
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESI
AKY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER AKNEX A3 OF TPI1-2
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILD
BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

>
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1f &W....:; FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.

SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
Pl (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300

TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R487-- 56358

ORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
MELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 11/02/06

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 06306003

NTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
1GN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF *

BY AFZPA) AND TPIL. ALPINE
(W, K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
GN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 36412

002 SEC.3. A SEAL OM THiS
SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
IRG [5 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING __24.0" JBEF- 1717487 701




(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON EGE)

(01U URY TRLI ALY 1AV LUIICUITLR 1RFUT (RVAVY G WIHIILIJIVIAYS QUL ILY U1 ifbdd (0 A,

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

SPECIAL LOADS
+n -~ (LUMBER DUR.FAC.-1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.=1.25)

From 84 PLF at 3.65 to 84 PLF at 7.29
BC - From 4 PLF at -2.00 to 4 PLF at 0.00
BC - From 20 PLF at 0.00 to 20 PLF at 7.29

Truss spaced at 24.0" OC designed to support 1-4-0 top chord outlookers.
Cladding load shall not exceed 10.00 PSF. Top chord must not be cut or
notched.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor
for dead load is 1.50.

6

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bidg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
psf.

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Dead loads are stated on projected horizontal area basis.

See DWGS A11015EE0405 & GBLLETINO40S for more requirements.

n

i,

3X4=

3X4=

le

2-0-0 = 6-8 1-0-7
P8 197 1 2-013

707

1.5x41m

o

L 2013 7 §°

Tmllllllllu-w-m Over Continuous Support ||||||||w*

R=124 PLF U-~100 PLF W-7-3-8

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.138%8 :1  FL/-/4)-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
**WARNING**  TRUSSES REOUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING. & N
REFER TO BCS]  (BUILDING COMPORENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R487-- 56359
NORTH LEE STREET., SUITE 312. ALEXANDRIA, VA,  22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, Wl 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE “_.“_.\ON\Om
A PROPERLY ATTACKED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCusr487 06306030
**IMPORTANT™™ FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN:  ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE 5
7 \___] | TRUSS IN CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING. HANDLING. SHIPPING. [NSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG _u>m\>ﬂ
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NAT1ONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TPI. ALPINE TOT.LD 40.0 PSF mmoz 36413 REV
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM AG53 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/M.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY . . . -
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AHD, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THiS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI}-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
>_§=o _wzw_:oo_.& _v_da_._oﬁ. Inc. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
Eﬁuo%iwrcﬂwo; DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF TH1S COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
N J..&..n.“ ‘..rw..} i BUILOING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. SPACING 24.0" JRFF- 1T1 wmeINoA




(6 372 MIKE TODD/KARLTON

HJ7)

IN1D UNG FREFARCU TRUM LUMPUIEK I1NPUY

[LUVAUD & UIMENDIUND) JUBMLIITIEY BT 1KUDY MEK.

Webs 2x4 SP #3

for dead load is 1.50.

o
¢.|_
w

a{

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

< 2-9-15

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0

pstf.

Hipjack supports 7-0-0 setback jacks with no webs.

Deflection meets L/360 Tive and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor Provide ( 2 )} 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Top chord.

Provide ( 3 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Bot chord. ‘

| —

— K

2X4 (A

~—

PLT TYP. Wave

wj_

540 U=180 W=5.657"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

R=354 U=180

3X4=

9-10-13 Over 3 Supports

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1 TY

Alpine Engineered Products, Inc.
1950 Marley Drive
Haines City, FL 33844

| otfese ™ pation 5

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER 70 BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312. ALEXANDRIA, VA.  22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE. HMADISON, WI $3719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

**IMPORTANT** FuRKISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE I[NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
TRUSS IN CONFORMANCE WITH TPI: OR FABRICATING, WANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS)} GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (i) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILOING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

Y

R=251 U=180

3-10-3

4 FL/-/8/-/-[R/-

||LmTHH_m 8

|.|.Lmvm 0-0

Scale =.5"/Ft.

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 56360
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 11/02/06
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusras7 06306031
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 36417
DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING __24.0" JREF- 1T17487_701




INLd UNG PROCPFARCU FRUM LUMFUICK ARFUT (LVAUD & UIMENDIUND) DSUBMLITIEY BT 1KUDY MFK.

( 6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON EJ7 )

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,

‘ wind BC DL=5.0 psf.
Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase )
factor for dead load is 1.50. Provide ( 2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Top chord.
Provide ( 2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Bot chord.

11-6-4
R=182 U-180 |@|

3-10-3

llllLﬂYm 0-0
R=77 U-=180

2X4 (A1) =

e—2-0-0—

TT|||||||||||w-o-o Over 3 Supports |||||||||||¢L

R=450 U-180 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24. FL/-/4/-/-JR/- Scale =.5"/F¢t.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION., HANOLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCS!  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TP1 (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218

TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R487-- 56361

NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE [NOICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  11/02/06

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusras7 06306001
**IMPORTANT™** FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PROOUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN:  ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE 5 *
7 N | | TRUSS IN CONFORMANCE Wi1TH TPI: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG ._.GM\>T.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TPI. ALPINE

CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON TH1S DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 34917

. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPi1-2002 SEC.3, A SEAL ON THIS
>—v=.—ﬂ m= 58—-& vaﬁ_ﬂﬁa‘ ——.—O. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT ch . ﬂ>n . H - Nm
_OMOZE.—QU:«.O DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, FL 33844 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. SPACING 24.0" JRFF- 1T17487 201

L et s _ L —




(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON - CJ5)

I1M1D UMWY FRLFARCU TRUF LUMFUILK

mru)

LLVAUD & VIFICNDIUND) DJUDBMIIIEY BT IKUDD MrK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

BC DL=5.0 psf.
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Provide M 2 W 16d common :mddwmo.umm.xw.m=v. toe nailed at Top chord.
Provide ( 2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Bot chord.

R=120 U-180

R=48 U-180

le—>2-0-0

TTIIIIm-o.o Over 3 Supports ||||mL

R=377 U=180 W-3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.

**WARNING**  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION. HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCS1  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA., 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OFHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL WAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

**IMPORTANT™™ FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
7 N__ | | TRuss 1n conFormance witw TP1; OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

DESIGN CONFORHS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40760 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2.

. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED 8Y (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL OM THIS
Alpine En; _—o_mo%_dm__v_.wm:o-m. Inc. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
1950 Marley Drive DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING [S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

Haines City, FL 33844

BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

I Seatificaty ™+ jzation #°°~ . . y

2-10-3

II.@.MW 0-0

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

FL/-/4)-/-JR[- Scale =.5"/Ft.
TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 56362
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 11/02/06
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HcusR487 06306004
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF *
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 36391
DUR.FAC. 1.25
SPACING _ 24.0"

JREF- 1717487 701




(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON - CJ3)

THI> UWG PREPAKEU FRKUM CUMPUIEK INPUL (LUAUD> & UVIMENDIUND) DUBMLIIIEY BY

TRUSY MEK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Provide

2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"}, toe nailed at Top chord.
Provide

2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Bot chord.

X

2-0-0
|3:0-0 Over 3 Supports _|

I~ |
R=317 U=180 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

R-49 U-180

R=15 U=180

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
m:«z:mwm in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL-5.0
psf.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

.@.: 4

1-10-3

.@.m_o 0

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0 7.24.1288 AeRTY:8  FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
L e
**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING ARD BRACING. F N
REFER TO BCS]  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TP1 (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R487-- 56363
NORTH LEE STREET., SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA,  22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL WAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE “:.\Om\om
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
s 8C DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr4s7 06306005
**IMPORTANT™*™ FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE -
7 N ] | TRUSS 1w conFormance wiTH TP1: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG D>W\>_.| *
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFZPA) AND TPI. ALPINE
COMNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM A6S3 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/W,SS) GALY. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 36404
PLATES 7O EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER ORAWINGS 160A-Z.
. ANY [NSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
>:==o m=m=_ooan_ 13@:0? Inc. ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
E__Nwwk.ﬂw_.cmwmt DESIGR SHOMN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILOING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
, ¢ - BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. <D I " o] o 7AR
g ame O 1L SM  sec. : : . L SPACING __24.0 JRFF- 1T17487_70]
L Pl gation # { WML



(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON

CJl)

TR1D> UWL FREFARELU FRUM VUMPUILEK INFUL

{LUAUD & UIMENDIUNS) DUBMIIIED BY

TRUDY MEK.

Provide
Provide

PLT TYP. Wave

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Top chord.
2 ) 16d common nails{0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Bot chord.

R=-110 U-180

R=-35 U=180
2X4 (A1) =

le—2-0-0—>

1-0-0 Over 3 m:ﬁu01ﬂm

R=361 U-180 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located

anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0

psf.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

odﬁﬂw .@.m 6-4
4 .@.m 0-0

TY:10 FL/-/4/-/-/R/-

Scale =.5"/Ft.

Alpine Engineered Products, Inc.
1950 Marley Drive
Haines City, FL 33844

| Cetificate s £ A+ ization # m.n..

R
7.24. %&9
3 ] No

**WARNING**  TRUSSES REOUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING. TC LL PSF
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218 : L 20.0 PS REF R487-- 56364
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312. ALEXANORIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300 :
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS e % ._'ﬁ _u_n HO O Um*u O>._.m “_.”_.\ON\Om
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE 6 .
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CETLING. i
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 06306032
**IMPORTANT*™ FURNISH A COPY OF THIS OESIGN ¥O THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, TNC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY OEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN:  ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE 5
TRUSS 1N CONFORMANCE WITH TP1: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG O>W\>_u
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFSPA) AKD TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 36393
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUTTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. WU.)ﬁHZD 24.0" me.ﬂ. H._.wvbnu 201




(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON HJ7T)

1ALY VWL FROCFARZU FRUM LUMPFUIEK INFUT (LUAUD & VIMCNDIVUND) DJUDBFHIIIEV DT 1KUJD MrK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Webs 2x4 SP #3 :W1 2x4 SP #2 Dense:
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor
for dead load is 1.50.

1.5X41

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
mswz:mﬂm in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
psf.

Hipjack supports 7-0-0 setback jacks with no webs.

Provide ( 2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Top chord.
Provide ( 3 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Bot chord. i

R=187 U=180

I.@.:_m 8

3-4-3

=

u

o
o
w

;4

4X4=

2X4 (A1) = 1.5X4 18

L 2-9-3 =l

— II.@.m 6-0
ara= .@.m 0-0

R=419 U-180

“ 3-2-14 i

R-532 U-180 W-4.95"

PLT TYP. Wave

[< 9-10-13 Over 3 Supports _

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

6-7-14 ~1

7.24.1 1 FL/-/4)-/-[R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.

REFER TO BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENY SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TP[

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

1950 Marley Drive DESIGN SHOWN.
Haines City, FL 33844 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

|+ Parificateps--—ization # £47 r

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, [NSTALLING AND BRACING.
(TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET., SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCiL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE., MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.

OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAYE

**IMPORTANT** FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR,
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN:
— ] | rRuss in conFormance with tei; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGH SPEC. BY AFEPA) AND TP1.
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (. K/M.SS) GALY. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAMINGS 160A-Z. W/ Pr:
. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS ov
>_v5n Engineered Products, Inc. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
THE SULTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

ALPINE ENGINEERED
ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 56365

UNLESS TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 11/02/06
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusras7 06306033
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF

ALPINE

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 36418

SPACING _24.0" JRFF- 1T17487 70




(6 372 MIKE TODD/KARLTON  EJ7T)

1042 UMY FACFARCUY TRUM LUMFUICK INFUT (LUAWDS & UITIENDIUND | DJUBFLIILY BT

TRUDD MK,

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Provide ( 2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Top chord.
Provide ( 2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Bot chord.

1.5X41

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not Tocated
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind

BC DL=5.0 psf.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

11-6-4
R=196 U=180 |@|

3-4-3

]

=T
Wﬁ 3X4=
2X4 (A1) =

1.5X41

le—>-0-0—=!

N b 860
R-64 U-180 .@.

.AWb 0-0

[ 2-3-8 L

R=450 U=180 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

4-8-8 ~1

Tmlllllllnlllu-o.o Over 3 Supports |||||||||||¢L

724 1288 ON[Y:4  FL/- 4/ [R)- Scale =.5"/Ft.

**WARNING**  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING,

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING,

**IMPORTANT*™ FURNISH A COPY OF THIS OESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.

. .. uS_.o:.ncmm_n..mnvmx:.u::.._mmn.~.
T ertificate pf-A-*ho-aation # 57 e
—_—

INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET., SUITE 312. ALEXANORIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (W0OOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS,
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCFS, INC, SHALL NOFT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
l I TRUSS 1N CONFORMANCE WITH TPI: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACENG OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFZPA) AND TP].
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.SS) GALV, STEEL. APPLY
PLATES T0O EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OFHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL OK THIS
>—ﬂ50 m= _—WM%—GQ —v—-meGQv —50. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT ch - “>n . H- Nm
L zh—._nw. ve DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, FL 33844

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487--

56366

UNLESS

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE

11/02/06

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCusR487 06306006

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF

*

ALPIRE

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN-

SPACING _ 24.0" JREF- 1T17487 701




(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON CJ5T)

101D UNG FREFARCU FRUM LUMFUIEK INFUI

LLUAU> & UIMENDLIUND | DUUMLIIED HY 1KUd> MEK.,

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Provide ( 2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Top chord.
Provide ( 2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Bot chord.

1.5X41

6

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bld
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
BC DL=5.0 psf.

not located

g,
DL=5.0 psf, wind

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

|.LmYHo_m 4

2-4-3

R=131 U-=180

X

]

3X4=

b

-
2X4 (A1)

1.5X4 1

2-0-0

lulﬁYm_m 0
Lﬁvm_o 0

R=37 U-180

_ 2-3-8 _

_A|m-o.o Over 3

R=377 U=180 W-=3.5"

PLT TYP. Wave

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

2-8-8 ~1

Supports |V_

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION,
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY T
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD
ENTERPRISE LANE., MADISON. WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERF
OTHERWISE TNDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PA
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

HANOL ING,

**IMPORTANT** FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGK TO THE [NSTALLATION CO
PRODUCTS. [NC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DES
TRUSS 1N CONFORMANCE WITH TPI: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING,
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC,
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESI
ANY [NSPECTEOK OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP[1-2
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPOMENT FOR ANY BUILD
BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI | SEC. 2.

Alpine Engineered Products, Inc.
1950 Marley Dive

Haines City, FL 33844
~ ’agﬂa.ﬂr . uEl.

7.24.128 Scale =.5"/Ft.
g L a0 P R e
NELS WO 507TTON GHORD. SHALL Have TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 11/02/06

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCuSR487 06306007
oo e o S T BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF _ *
s ey s St TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 36410
PTSOLELY FoR THE TRUSS CompanEnT DUR.FAC. 1.25
e 1 e e o e SPACING. _24.0°" JREF- 1T174R7 707




JTHL> UWbL PKEPAKEU FKUM CUMPUIEK INFUL {LUAUD & UIMENDLIUND) SUBMLIITEU BY 1KUY MEK.
(6-372-MIKE TODD/KARLTON CJ3T)
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
Webs 2x4 SP #3 psf.
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase .
factor for dead load is 1.50.
Provide ( 2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Top chord.
Provide ( 2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Bot chord. ’
1.5X41
.@.o 64
R=54 U-180
1-4-3
s 1 gses
[ R=10 U=180
.@.m 0-0
3X4=
1.5X4 1
le—2-0-0—>
| 2-3-8 In |
|3-0-0 Over 3 m:uuoo ﬂmm m_
I ~1
R=317 U=180 W=3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24. % FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
WEFER T SCS1 | (BUTLoInG CONPONRT SFLT. INOmREIon Pt sese oY To Thass Pene e hnore hie” TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R487-- 56368
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312. ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
OTHERWISE INDICATED 0P CHORD SMALL NAVE PROPERLY. aTiAGHED STRUCTURAL PANELS KD SovTON cHoMD SHALL eve TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 11/02/06
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING. WO Dr Ho o —vwﬂ Oxz Iﬁcwx&mw omwomoom
**IMPORTANT™™ FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED ’
- e LR R R S S A A O TR BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DAB/AF *
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (M. K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 36403
PLATES TO £EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UKLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
Alpine Engineered Products, Inc. DRANING, [ROICATES ~ACCEPTANCE OF SROFLSSTONAL CNGINEER|NG NESPONCIETLITY . SOLELY FOR THE TaUSG Comonnt DUR.FAC. 1.25
Eﬁ%lﬂ.ﬂ“wﬂ&& DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
L = P:.- mﬂ.n«at...: “ation # §4°- BUILDING cmm_nzmx_.vnx ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. ~|.. , AU>O H Z..D. _Nh . Q Qb.ﬂ.ﬁ = “_.._.u 7A DN.INO.—




TOP CHORD

+ 2X4 CONTINUOUS LATERAL BRACING AT 24" OC MAXIMUM
SPACING. ATTACH TO EACH TOP CHORD WITH (2) 16d NAILS.
BRACING MATERIAL TO BE SUPPLIED AND ATTACHED AT BOTH
ENDS TO A SUITABLE SUPPORT BY ERECTION CONTRACTOR.

++ 2X4 SO. PINE #2 N OR SPF #1/#2 FILLER TOP CHORD.

+++ 2X4 SO. PINE #3 OR SPF #1/#2 VERTICAL WEBS SPACED
48" OC MAXIMUM.

* 8/12 MAXIMUM PITCH.

** 2X8.25 PIGGYBACK SPECIAL PLATE. SEE DRAWING PIGBACKB0699
FOR PIGGYBACK SPECIAL PLATE INFORMATION.

**++ §'0" MAXIMUM HEIGHT.
T W2X4 OR 3X6 TRULOX.

it REFER TO ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN REFERENCING THIS
DETAIL FOR LUMBER, PLATES, AND OTHER INFORMATION NOT
SHOWN.

11 GAUGE (0.120")X1.375" NAILS REQUIRED FOR TRULOX PLATE
ATTACHMENT. NAILS SPECIFIED IN CIRCLES MUST BE APPLIED TO
EACH FACE OF EACH TRUSS PLY. SEE DWG 160TL FOR NAILING AND
TRULOX PLATE REQUIREMENTS.

EXTENDED TOP CHORD FILLER DETAIL el mq |>|
@
Ly
7/
¥
it +4++ 6—-0-0
<X H*T *kk
==
QL+ _12
._./ S, A*
D
ot
Vo1l
Q§

FILLER DETAIL

OFFSET FILLER DETAIL

PIGGYBACK PLATE **
OR 3X6 TRULOX

\

r b

6-0-0

X%

PIGGYBACK PLATE **
OR 3X6 TRULOX

@
T~

O
%

TOP CHORD FILLER DETAIL

@,
++ 1 N
@
i
7/
¥
+++ 6-0-0
TYP. *xx
Q- 12
q/ Ny A*
@
”+
S )

Eeal

THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWING 884,080

ALPINE ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, INC.

=/ ARNINGwx

nu[MPORTANT %%
BRACING OF TRUSSES.
BY AFRPAY AND TPL

ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2.
BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP] 1-2002 SEC. 3.
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

DESIGNER, PER ANSI/TPI § SEC. 2.

TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND
BRACING. REFER TD BCSI 1-03 (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS
PLATE INSTITUTE, 583 D'ONOFRID DR, SUITE 200, MADISON, WI. S3719) AND WTCA (wOOD TRUSS COUNCIL
OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, Wl 53719> FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIDR TO PERFORMING
THESE FUNCTIDNS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED
STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

FURNISH COPY DF THIS DESIGN TD INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC., SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO
BUILD THE TRUSS [N CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; DR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING &

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC,
ALPINE CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/S/K) ASTM A653 GRADE
40/60 (W,K/H,S) GALV. STEEL. APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE DF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY <I) SHALL
A SEAL ON THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE
SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY DF THE BUILDING

TC LL MAX 30 PSF |REF  TC-FILLER
TC DL MAX 15 PSF |DATE 11/26/03
BC DL MAX 10 PSF |[DRWG TCFILLER1103
BC LL 0 PSF |-ENG SJP/KAR

TOT. LD. MAX 55 PSF

DUR. FAC. 1.15 OR 1.33

SPACING 24.0"




BOTTOM CHORD FILLER DETAIL

* OPTIONAL INTERIOR OR CANTILEVER BEARING. MINIMUM PLATE + 3X4 WAVE OR 4X8 TRULOX
SIZES (1X3 WAVE) MAY BE USED IF BEARING IS OMITTED. WEDGE .
OR VERTICAL MEMBER MUST COINCIDE WITH BEARING LOCATION. ++ 2X4 WAVE OR 3X6 TRULOX
11 GAUGE AO.»NO:VXH.me: NAILS REQUIRED FOR TRULOX PLATE REFER TO ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN REFERENCING THIS
ATTACHMENT. NAILS SPECIFIED IN CIRCLES MUST BE APPLIED TO DETAIL FOR LUMBER, PLATES, AND OTHER INFORMATION NOT
EACH FACE OF THE TRUSS. SEE DWG 160TL FOR NAILING AND SHOWN.
TRULOX PLATE REQUIREMENTS.
ALL TRULOX PLATES SHOWN ARE MINIMUMS. LARGER PLATES
MAY BE REQUIRED TO ACCOMODATE REQUIRED NAILS A**v
FILLER BOTTOM CHORD MAXIMUM REACTION MINIMUM ** REQUIRED NAILS PER FACE WITH TRULOX PLATES
OR WEDGE SPECIES DOWNWARD UPLIFT |[BEARING AREA |1.00 D.O.L.[1.15 D.O.L. [1.25 D.0.L.|1.33 D.O.L.|[1.80 D.O.L.
DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH 3281# 1656# 15" X 3.5" i2 11 10 9 8
HEM-FIR 21264 1095# 1.5" X 3.5" 9 8 7 7 6
SPRUCE—-PINE-FIR 2R31# 1192# 1.5" X 3.5 10 9 8 8 6
SOUTHERN PINE DENSE 34654# 17914 1.5”" X 3.5 12 11 10 9 8
SOUTHERN PINE 2966# 1492# 15" X 3.5" 10 9 8 8 7
SOUTHERN PINE NON-DENSE 25204# 1343# 15" X 3.5” 9 8 7 7 6
3X12 TRULOX
2X8 WEDGE *
(2) 8D NAILS CUT TO FIT 2X4 <E«:Q\ OR WEDGE
- e ;.:.:::. o
S 8, DRAWING REPLACES DRAWINGS Al15 Al15/R & 884,132
SRR e S T DEE S L TG, S S S | "\ [ICLL — PSF[REF BC FILLER
OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE. LN, MADISON. Wi 537195 FOR SAFETV PRACTICES PRIGR 0 PERTORMING ; TC DL — PSF |DATE 11/26/03
THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED
STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING. BC DL 10.0 PSF |DRWG BCFILLER1103
— = [, SR S e s e e omesrn, | Wb o op
wc__.cummm. ﬁnr._wwu _zr.mnznqnn:Wzan,.\uhw #v: A FABRICATING, u»zu_._zn_. méw!zm.:zw;_._._nm [y P AR .....m.mv:—.mw... N BC LL — PSF[-ENG DLJ/KAR
BRACING OF TRUSSES. DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, A LY Py m@@ ] —_
BY AFLPA) AND TPI. ALPINE CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/S/K) ASTM A6S3 GRADE TOT. LD. PSF
40/60 (W,K/H,S> GALV. STEEL. APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE DF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED g
ALPINE ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, INC. | B¢ pek »wm_w_vmz»%mw_dww Lo00s Ste g _nommw.r %hﬁhﬂ_wvm_mn@m_umaﬂ.zn__mﬁmw ﬂw.m_.m_w«mmnm<nv_v SHALL DUR. FAC.1.0/1.15 /1.25/1.33
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE g gt : 0
SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING »
- DESIGNER, PER ANSI/TPI | SEC. 2. SPACING 24.0

T




BEARING BLOCK NAIL SPACING DETAIL MAXIMUM NUMBER OF NAIL LINES PARALLEL TO GRAIN

=

CHORD SIZE
MINIMUM SPACING FOR SINGLE BEARING BLOCK IS SHOWN. DOUBLE NAIL SPACINGS AND STAGGER
NAILING FOR TWO BLOCKS. GREATER SPACING MAY BE REQUIRED TO AVOID SPLITTING. NAIL TYPE 2X4 | 2X6 | X8 |2X10|2X12
8d BOX (0.113"X2.5") 3 6 9 12 15
A - EDGE DISTANCE AND SPACING BETWEEN STAGGERED ROWS OF NAILS (6 NAIL DIAMETERS) o
B - SPACING OF NAILS IN A ROW (12 NAIL DIAMETERS) 10d BOX (0.128'X3") _ 3 | 5 [ 7 110} 12
C — END DISTANCE (15 NAIL DIAMETERS) 12d BOX (0.128"X3.25") 3 5 7 |10 | 12
IF NAIL HOLES ARE PREBORED, SOME SPACING MAY BE REDUCED BY THE AMOUNTS GIVEN BELOW: 16d_BOX (0.135X3.5%) 3 | 5 | 7 110 |12
- SPACING MAY BE REDUCED BY 50% . 20d BOX (0.148"X4") 2 | 4 | 5 |6 |8
+ SPACING MAY BE REDUCED BY 33% 8d COMMON (0.131"X2.5") 3 5 7 10 | 12
BEARING BLOCK TO BE SAME SIZE AND SPECIES AS BOTTOM 10d COMMON (0.148X3") 2 | 4 | 6 | 8 |10
CHORD. BLOCKS MAY BE ANY GRADE WITHIN THE SPECIES, 12d COMMON (0.148"X3.25")| 2 4 6 8 10
PROVIDED THE COMPRESSION PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN T
VALUE (Fc—perp) IS AT LEAST THAT OF THE CHORD. 16d COMMON (0.162'X35%) | 2 | 4 | 6 | 8 | 10
0.120'X2.5" GUN 3 6 8 11 14
0.131"X2.5" GUN 3 5 7 10 12
0.120"X3.0" GUN 3 6 8 11 14
NALL 0.181"x3.0"_GUN 3 |5 | 7 [10 |12

\\ LINE

— — T/, & MINIMUM NAIL SPACING DISTANCES
1 1 1 1 \\\\ T 1 1 T T DISTANCES
I e R S B* NAIL TYPE A B* C**
P 8d BOX (0.113"X2.5") 3/4" |1 3/8"[1 3/4”
o — 1t 1T T 1 1 1 ..lw\m* 10d BOX (0.128"X3") 7/8" 15/8" 2"
PR U U U SR SR SR S S G | i 12d BOX (0.128"X3.25") 7/8" 1t 5/8" 2"
o r Pt A 16d BOX (0.135°X3.5") 7/8" |15/8" |2 1/8"
Ll 20d BOX (0.148"X4”) 1” 1 7/8" |2 1/4”
%W [ATATAL cox DIRECTION 8d COMMON (0.131"X2.5") | 7/8" |1 5/8" | =2
A %z_%woww&m 10d COMMON (0.148"X3") 1" 17/8" |2 1/4”
12d COMMON (0.148"X3.25") 1" 1 7/8" |2 1/4"
16d COMMON (0.162"X3.5") 1’ 2" 2172
0.120”X2.5" GUN 3/4” [ 11/2" |1 7/8"
0.131"X2.5" GUN 7/8" |1 5/8" 2"
0.120”X3.0" GUN 3/4” [11/2" |1 7/8"
| LENGTH OF BLOCK SPECIFIED ON SEALED DESIGN | 0.131"%3.0" GUN 7/8" |1 5/8" o
(12" MINIMUM - 24" MAXIMUM)

F Gfm DRAWING REPLACES DRAWING B139 AND CNBRGBLK0699

x\W/ARNING®® TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND
BRACING. REFER TO BCSI 1-03 (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS

REF  BEARING BLOCK

K

PLATE INSTITUTE, 583 D'ONDFRID DR., SUITE 200, MADISON, WI. 53719) AND WTCA <WDOD TRUSS COUNCIL
OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, WI S3719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR 7O PERFORMING
THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED

DATE 11/26/03

STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

DRWG CNBRGBLK1103

o
R ot

———— ~————4 | **IMPORTANT=r FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, [NC., SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO
BUILD THE TRUSS IN CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING &

—ENG SIP/KAR

BRACING OF TRUSSES. DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC,
BY AFRPA) AND TPI. ALPINE CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA <W,H/S/K) ASTM A653 GRADE
40/60 (W,K/H,S) GALV. _m“_qmw_.. APPLY PLATES TD EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, czrmmmu OTHERWISE LOCATED
ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (> SHALL
ALPINE ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, INC. | pr pEr aNNEX A3 OF TPI 1-2002 SEC. 3. & SEAL ON THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE
SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING
DESIGNER, PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.




CLB WEB BRACE SUBSTITUTION

T—BRACING '

THIS DETAIL IS TO BE USED WHEN CONTINUOUS LATERAL BRACING (CLB) OR :
IS SPECIFIED ON AN ALPINE TRUSS DESIGN BUT AN ALTERNATIVE WEB L—BRACING:
BRACING METHOD IS DESIRED.

APPLY TO EITHER SIDE OF WEB ?m%%om

NARROW FACE
. L—BRACE

ATTACH WITH 16d NAILS AT 6" 0O.C.

NOTES: BRACE IS A MINIMUM 80% OF WEB

MEMBER LENGTH
THIS DETAIL IS ONLY APPLICABLE FOR CHANGING THE SPECIFIED
CLB SHOWN ON SINGLE PLY SEALED DESIGNS TO T-BRACING OR SCAB

BRACING. _v _VA
ALTERNATIVE BRACING SPECIFIED IN CHART BELOW MAY BE CONSERVATIVE.
FOR MINIMUM ALTERNATIVE BRACING, RE-RUN DESIGN WITH APPROPRIATE
BRACING.
T—BRACE L—BRACE
WEB MEMBER SPECIFIED CLB ALTERNATIVE BRACING
SIZE BRACING T OR L-BRACE SCAB BRACE
2X3 OR 2X4 1 ROW 2X4 1-2X4
2X3 OR 2X4 2 ROWS 2X6 2-2X4 ]
2X6 1 ROW 2X4 1-2X6 . .
2X6 2 ROWS 2X6 2-2X4(%) SCAB BRACING: .
2X8 1 ROW 2X6 1-2X8 APPLY SCAB(S) TO WIDE FACE OF WEB. ) )
X8 2 ROWS X6 R—2X6(%) NO MORE THAN (1) SCAB PER FACE. )
ATTACH WITH 10d OR .128"x3" GUN SCAB BRACE | |
NAILS AT 6" 0.C. BRACE IS A MINIMUM .
T-BRACE, L-BRACE AND SCAB BRACE TO BE SAME SPECIES AND GRADE 80% OF WEB MEMBER LENGTH
OR BETTER THAN WEB MEMBER UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE ON 1L
ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN. P = M
(*¥) CENTER SCAB ON WIDE FACE OF WEB. APPLY (1) SCAB TO EACH
FACE OF WEB.
1]
L]

THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWING 579,640

XWARNING®® TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND
BRACING. REFER 7O BCSI 1-03 <¢BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATIONY, PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS
PLATE INSTITUTE, 583 D'ONOFRID DR, SUITE 200, MADISON, WI. S3719> AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL

TC LL PSF |REF  CLB SUBST.

OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING
THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED
STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

TC DL PSF |DATE 11/26/03

BC DL PSF |DRWG BRCLBSUB1103

————4 | "®IMPORTANTax FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED

PRODUCTS, INC., SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO
BUILD THE TRUSS IN CONFORMANCE WITH TPl; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING &
BRACING OF TRUSSES. DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC,

BC LL PSF | -ENG MLH/KAR

BY AF&PA) AND TPI. ALPINE CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W, H/S/K) ASTM A653 GRADE
40760 (W,K/H,S) GALV. STEEL. APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS >z_uw UNLESS OTHERWISE LDOCATED
ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY <I> SHALL
ALPINE ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, INC. | ge pER ANNEX 43 OF TPl 1-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL ON THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF DUR. FAC
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE ° :
SULTABILITY AND USE DF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING {S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING mm>o~zo

TOT. LD. PSF

DESIGNER, PER ANSI/TPI | SEC. 2.




ASCE 7-02:

110 MPH WIND SPEED, 15 MEAN HEIGHT, ENCLOSED, I

1.00, EXPOSURE C

DIAGONAL BRACE

OPTION:

VERTICAL LENGTH MAY BE
DOUBLED WHEN DIAGONAL

BRACE IS USED. CONNECT
DIAGONAL BRACE FOR 600#
AT EACH END. MAX WEB

TOTAL LENGTH IS 14'.

VERTICAL LENGTH SHOWN

IN TABLE

CONNECT DIAGONAL AT ~N
MIDPOINT OF VERTICAL WEB.

ABOVE.

2X4 STUD. #3 OR
BETTER DIAGONAL
BRACE; SINGLE
OR DOUBLE CUT L
(AS SHOWN) AT ___ 1

2X4 #2N OR BETTER

* FOR (1) "L" BRACE:
IN 18" END ZONES AND 4" 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.
*% FOR (2) "L" BRACES:
IN 18" END ZONES AND 6" 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.

"L” BRACING MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 80% OF WEB
MEMBER LENGTH.

2X4 BRACE (1) 1X4 "L" BRACE * | (1) 2X4 "L’ BRACE * [(2) 2X4 "L" BRACE **| (1) 2X6 "L" BRACE * | (2) 2X6 "L" BRACE * .
GABLE VERTICAL NO
‘L |SPACING | SPECIES| GRADE BRACES |GROUP A |GROUP B|GROUP A |GROUP B |GROUP A|GROUP B|GROUP A|GROUP B |GROUP A |GROUP B
B . 41 /g2 310" | 6 8" 6 10" | 7 11" 8 1" 9 5 9" 8" 125" | 12" 9" | 14’ 0" | 14’ O BRACING GROUP SPECIES AND GRADRS:
O &) SPF #3 3" 9" 6 0" 6 0" | 7 1t | 7 i 9" 5" 9" 5" 1274" [ 1274" [14 0 | 14 O GROUP A:
z . HF STUD 3 9 6 0" 6 0 | 7 1l | 7 iU 9" 5" 9 5 127 3" | 1223 [ 14 0 | 14 0 SPRUCEPINE-FIR  MEMFIR
| O STANDARD 3 9 5 2 5 2" 8 9 8 9 9 1 9 L 107 | 10" 7 14 0" | 14 0 [#1 / #2 [sTanparD] [ 42 | stup |
— #1 4 3 6 8 7 2 71 8 6 9" 5 10" 2 12" 5 13° 5 14 0 14" 0 [ 43 | _sTuD | | 43 |STANDARD
2 SP 42 4Tz 6 8 72 | 7 8 6 9°5" | 102 |12 5 | 135 [ 14 0 | 14 0
| < #3 4 0 6 2" 6 2" [ 711" 8 1" 9 5" 9 11" | 12" 5" 1278" | 140" [ 14" 0" DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH SOUTHERN PINE
< | & |DFL [—srup 40 6 1 6 1 | 7 1l 8 0 995" | 911" | 12 65 | 12 6 | 14 0 | 14 0 2 e
'S STANDARD | 3’ 10" 5 3" 53 | 611" | 6 1 9 4 9 4" |10 10" | 10 10" | 14 0" | 14 0" STANDARD STANDARD
—_ 4/ g2 45 7 8 7100 | 9 1° 9°4” |10 10" | i1’ t” | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0" | 14 O
= &) SPF #3 4 4 7 4" 7 4 o1 9 1" [ 10°10" | 10° 10" | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 0" | 14 0"
A g HF STUD 4 4 7 4 7 4 9 1" 9"1" |10 10" [ 10° 10" | 14 0 [ 14 0" | 14 0" | i4 ©O GROUP B-
MO STANDARD | 4 4 6 4 6 4 8 4" 8 4" | 10° 10" | 10° 10" | 12° 11" | 12 11" | 14 0" | 14 0" :
~ #l 4 10" 7 8" 8 3 9 1 979" |10 10" | 11' 8 | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 O F
2 SP #2 4 9" 7 8" 8 3 9 1 9°9" [10 10" | 11 8 140" | 14" 0" | 14 0" | 14 0 Iill
| © 43 <6 T 7T 9 1 9°8” [10 10" | il 4 | 14 0 | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 0O :
3| — |DFL[stup 46 76 76 | 91 96 |10 10" | 11' 4° | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 0" | 14 O SOUTHERN PINE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH
m STANDARD 4 5 6 5 6 5 8 6 8 6 |10 10" | 11 1 133" | 13 3 | 14 0" | 14 0" _ﬂ £ _ __ i |
= ¥/ #2 3 11 8 5 8 8 | 10 O 10 3° [ 11 11" | 12" 3" | 14 O 140 | 14 0 | 14 O # #
&) SPF #3 49 8 5 8 5" [ 1000 | 100 0 [ 1L 11" | 1L it" | 14 0 | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 0"
@) . T:H STUD 4’ 9" 8 5" 8 5" 10’ 0" 10° 0" | 11" 11" 11" 11" [ 14" 0" 14" 0" 14’ 0" 14’ 0"

STANDARD | 4’ 9" 7 3 7 3" 9 7" 97" |1 11” | 11 il” | 14 0 [ 14 0 [ 14 0 | 14 0 )
< © #1 5 4" 8 5 9 1" 1000” | 100 9" |11 11" | 12 100 [ 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 O GABLE TRUSS DETAIL NOTES:
< 2 mﬁv #2 5 3" 8 5" 9 1" 10’ 0" 10 9" 11" 11" 12' 10" 14" 0" 14’ 0" 14’ 0" 14" 0" LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION CRITERIA IS L/240.

o #3 5 0 8 5 85" [ 100" | 106" |1l 11" | 122 6 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0"
= | 2 | DFLetr oo s o o e b e oo o] e e o e o

STANDARD | 4 11 75 7 5 9" 10 9 10" | 11 11 iz 3 14 0 14 0 14 0 14 0 CABLE ‘END SUBBORTS LoaD FROM & 0"

SYMM _Am. OUTLOOKERS WITH 2' 0" OVERHANG, OR 12"
ABOUT| PLYWOOD OVERHANG.
; GABLE TRUSS Z ._y ® ATTACH EACH "L" BRACE WITH 10d NAILS.

SPACE NAILS AT 2" 0.C.

SPACE NAILS AT 3" 0.C.

GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES

n iml
UPPER END. T

g

|
b
(ul
U

=l

- v_q‘:\\\c

7
/

£
/
/
£
/

rd
_/EoNTINuoUS  BEA

ALPINE ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, INC.
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

mxWARNING®  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND
BRACING. REFER TO BCSI 1-03 ¢BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPl (TRUSS
PLATE INSTITUTE, 583 D'ONDFRIO DR, SUITE 200, MADISON, WI. 53719> AND WTCA (waOD TRUSS COUNCIL
OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, WI 53719 FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING
THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED
STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

®xIMPORTANT®N  FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC., SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FDR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE 70
BUILD THE TRUSS IN CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING &
BRACING OF TRUSSES. DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS CNATIONAL DESIGN SPEC,
BY AFSPAY AND TPL. ALPINE CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/S/K) ASTM A653 GRADE
40/60 <W,K/H,S) GALV. STEEL. APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED
ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLODWED BY <I> SHALL
BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI |-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL DN THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN., THE
SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT £OR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING
DESIGNER, PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

7 7

REFER TO CHART ABOVE FOR MAX

VERTICAL LENGTH NO SPLICE
LESS THAN 4’ 0" 1X4 OR 2X3
GREATER THAN 4’ 0", BUT 2X4

LESS THAN 11' 6"
GREATER THAN 11’ 6" 2.5X4

/" /]

+ REFER TO COMMON TRUSS DESIGN FOR
PEAK, SPLICE, AND HEEL PLATES.

LE VERTICAL LENGTH.

REF  ASCE7-02-GABL11015

DATE 04/15/05

DRWG A11015EE0405

—ENG

MAX. TOT. LD. 60 PSF

= E—

MAX. SPACING 24.0"




SYM.
ABOUT

GABLE DETAIL

_ VERTICAL LENGTH PLATE IF PLATES
FOR LET-IN VERTICALS BETWEEN CHORDS SIZE OVERLAP*
LESS THAN 4’ 0" 1X4 OR 2X3 2X8
GREATER THAN 4' 0", BUT
LESS THAN 11" 6" 2xa X8
GREATER THAN 11’ 6" 2.5X4 2.5X8

ﬁ GABLE
ﬁ VERTICAL
LENGTH

TYP.

=51

GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES

@xm%.mw TO ENGINEERED TRUSS DESIGN FOR PEAK,
SPLICE, WEB AND HEEL PLATES.

*+ [F GABLE VERTICAL PLATES OVERLAP, USE A
SINGLE PLATE TO SPAN THE WEB.

EXAMPLE: _X4

2X8

[wa]
[mn]

RIGID

SHEATHING

_x_ 4 ...om.mtrm _x_

o
REINFORCING
MEMBER I

GABLE TOENAILS

N SPACED AT
TRUSS N oc

4 TOENAILS

CEILING

PROVIDE CONNECTIONS FOR UPLIFT SPECIFIED ON THE ENGINEERED TRUSS DESIGN.

ATTACH EACH "T" REINFORCING MEMBER WITH
HAND DRIVEN NAILS:

10d COMMON (0.148"X 3.",MIN) TOENAILS AT 4" 0.C. PLUS

(4) 16d COMMON (0.162" X 3.5",MIN) TOENAILS IN TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD.
GUN DRIVEN NAILS:

8d COMMON (0.131"X 2.5"MIN) TOENAILS AT 4" 0.C. PLUS

(4) TOENAILS IN TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD.

THIS DETAIL TO BE USED WITH THE APPROPRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL FOR ASCE
OR SBCCI WIND LOAD.
ASCE 7-93 GABLE DETAIL DRAVWINGS
A11015EN1103, A10013EN1103, AO9015EN1103, AOB015EN1103, AO07015EN1103
A11030EN1103, A10030EN1103, A09030EN1103, AO8030EN1103, AQ7030EN1103
ASCE 7-98 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS
A13015EC1103, A12015EC1103, Al1015EC1103, A10015EC1103, AO08515EC1103
A13030EC1103, A12030EC1103, A11030EC1103, A10030EC1103, A08530EC1103
ASCE 7-02 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS
A13015EE0405, A12015EE0405, A11015EEQ405, A10015EE0405, A08515EE0405,
A13030EEQ405, A12030EE0405, A11030EE0405, A10030EE0405, A08530EE0405

SEE APPROPRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL (ASCE OR SBCCI
WIND LOAD) FOR MAXIMUM UNREINFORCED GABLE
VERTICAL LENGTH.

ALPINE ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, INC.
POMPANQ BEACH, FLORIDA

xuWARNINGw®  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND

2%X4 "T"
REINFORCING
MEMBER

TOENAIL

/

2X6 "T"

REINFORCING

MEMBER

TOENAIL
\

P

|2

SBCCI WIND LOAD.

TO CONVERT FROM "L" TO "T" REINFORCING MEMBERS,
MULTIPLY "T" FACTOR BY LENGTH (BASED ON GABLE
VERTICAL SPECIES, GRADE AND SPACING) FOR (1)
2X4 "L" BRACE, GROUP A, OBTAINED FROM THE
APPROPRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL FOR ASCE OR

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE "T" REINFORCED GABLE VERTICAL
LENGTH IS 14' FROM TOP TO BOTTOM CHORD.

WEB LENGTH INCREASE W/ "T” BRACE

WIND SPEED | "T” REINF.
AND MRH |MBR. sizg| SB¢CI ASCE
110 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
15 FT 2x6 40 % 50 %
110 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
30 FT 2x6 50 % 50 %
100 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
15 FT 2x6 30 % 50 %
100 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
30 FT 2x6 40 % 40 %
90 MPH 2x4 20 % 10 %
15 FT 2x6 20 % 40 %
90 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
30 FT 2x6 30 % 50 %
80 MPH 2x4 10 % 20 %
15 FT 2x6 10 % 30 %
80 MPH 2x4 20 % 10 %
30 FT 2x6 20 % 40 %
70 MPH 2x4 0 % 20 %
15 FT 2x6 0% 20 %
70 MPH 2x4 10 % 20 %
30 FT 2x6 10 % 30 %
EXAMPLE:

ASCE WIND SPEED = 100 MPH
MEAN ROOF HEIGHT = 30 FT
GABLE VERTICAL = 24" 0.C. SP #3
"T* REINFORCING MEMBER SIZE = 2X4
"T" BRACE INCREASE (FROM ABOVE) = 10% = 1.10
(1) 2X4 "L" BRACE LENGTH
MAXIMUM "T" REINFORCED GABLE VERTICAL LENGTH
110 x 8 7" = 7 3"

-6 7

BRACING. REFER TO BCSI 1-03 (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TP[ (TRUSS
PLATE INSTITUTE, S83 D'ONOFRIO DR., SUITE 200, MADISON, WI. 53719> AND WTCA (W0OOD TRUSS COUNCIL
OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, Wi 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TD PERFORMING
THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED
STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

WeIMPORTANT®M  FURNISH COPY DF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC., SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO
BUILD THE TRUSS IN CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING &
BRACING OF YRUSSES. DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS DOF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC,
BY AF&PA) AND TPI. ALPINE CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA ¢(W,H/S/K) ASTM A653 GRADE
40760 (W,K/H,S) GALV. STEEL. APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED
ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (D> SHALL
BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI 1-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL ON THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE
SUITABILITY AND USE _OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING

DESIGNER, PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

MAX TOT. LD. 60 PSF

SARIR, FXMING REPLACES DRAWINGS GABOB117 876,719 & HC26294035

REF  LET-IN VERT
DATE 04/14/05
DRWG GBLLETINO405
—ENG DLJ/KAR

DUR. FAC.

ANY

MAX SPACING 24.0"




FORM 600B-01

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
Residential Component Prescriptive Method B

NORTH123

Comgliance with Method B Chapter 6 of the Florida Encrgy Efficiency Code may ba demonstrated by the use ol Form 6008 lor single and ndﬁlmnlymﬂemd:smamhwu, and additions lo existing

residental buldings. To comply, a burding must meel of exceed al of the energy efficiency prescriptives in any one of the prescripive componen! packages and comply wilh the prescriptive measures fisted in Table 69-1 of
Uvs lorm. An alternative method is provided for addibons of 600 square leet or less by use of Form 600C, Ilabu1dingdoesnolmnuywimmismeﬂnd.ilmysﬁﬂwnplymderowsecﬁomhalapmﬁdmm.

PROJECT NAME:| S e 52 © BUILDER: W~ \\c e T D0
AND ADDRESS: | 14" < (f Livce (D PERMITTING CLIMATE
Lake CAy OFFICE:Cy) »r, e (o, |ZONE: 1 D 2 Da l:]
. 0. N
owmzn.\‘\m_3 AN es Y. (. Sp e Y | TEMTNOGTET 2[41T ] [ ][umisoicTion No. EEEEE
GENERAL DIRECTIONS ~

5. Read Minimum Requirements for All Packages”, Table 68-2 and check cach box lo indicate your intent fo comply with al apphicable items. ¥
6. Read, sign and date the "Prepared By certifcation slatoment al the bottom of page 1. The owner or gwner's agen! must also sign and dale the foum.

Please Print CK

1. Compliance package chosen (A-F) 1. —
2. New construction or addition 2. ey i,
3. Single family detached or Multifamily attached 3. 3&3& T
4. It Multifamily—No. of units covered by this submisslon B L2 R
5. Is this a worst case? {(yes / no) 5 NS NEEETR
6. Conditioned floor area (sq. ft.) 6. L8 o D
7. Predominant eave overhang (ft.) 7. O SR
8. Glass type and area : Single Pane Double Pane

a. Clear glass 8a. sq.ft. 19)  sqm. dwt

b. Tint, film or solar screen 8b. : sq. ft. sq.fty _
9. Percentage of glass to floor area 9. _J( % Pl
10. Floor type, area or perimeter, and Insulation:

a. Slab on grade (R-value) 10a. R= _O lin. ft.

b. Wood, raised (R-value) 10b. R= sq. ft.

c. Wood, common (R-value) 10c. R= sq. ft.

d. Concrele, raised (R-value) 10d. R= sq. ft.

e. .Concrete, common (R-value) 10e. R= sq. ft.
11. Wall type, area and insulation:

a. Exterior: 1. Masonry (Insulation R-value) 11a-1 Rs sq. ft.

2. Wood frame (Insulation R-value) 11a-2 R= /3 sq. ft.
b. Adjacent: 1. Masonry (Insulation R-value) 11b-1 R= sq. ft.
2. Wood frame (Insulation R-value) 11b-2 R= sq. ft.

12. Ceiling type, area and insulation:

a. Under altic (Insulation R-value) 12a. R=3O 155 P sq. .

b. Single assembly (Insulation R-value) 12b. R= _ - sq. ft.
13. Air Distribution System: Duct insulation, location 13. R= (g

Test report (attach if required) 14a. Type:Cor-p 77 /
14. Cooling system 14b. SEER/EER:_/ S, >

(Types: central, room unil, package lerminal A.C., gas, none) 14c. Capacity: 3 7dn/
15. Heating system: 15a. Type: A0l ALizr 70

(Types: heat pump, elec. strip, nat. gas, L.P. gas, gas h.p., room or PTAC, none) 15b. HSPF/COP/AFUE: v
15¢c. Capacity: 36
16. Hot water system: _ 16a. Type: /o -,
(Types: elec., nal. gas, L.P. gas, solar, heat rec., ded. heal pump, other, none) 16b. EF: , F /

Floda Energy Code.
PREPARED BY:

N o c)i

Fhereby certity thai this building, a5 viesigned, s in
OWNER AGENT:\_R N

| hereby cerlity that the plans and specilications coverad by Ihe cal;ulation are in compliance with Ih

DATE: %0_%

omplance wiih the Flonda Energy Codo, )
) oAtE{Z_f_‘)Zeé

Review of plans and specifications Covered by this calculation indicales compliance with
the Flonda Energy Code. Belore consiruction Is compleled, this building wik be mspected
for compliance in accordance with Section 553,908, F.S.

BUILDING OFFICIAL: _
DATE: |

o e e eie

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE — BUILDING

13.195
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TABLE 6B-2{ MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL PACKAGES
COMPONENTS SECTION REQUIREMENTS CHECK
Extarior Joints & Cracks 606.1 | To be caulked, gasketed, weather-stripped or otherwise sealed. e
Exterior Windows & Doors 606.1 | Max .3 cfm/sq.ft. window area; .5 cfm/sq.i. door area. e
Sole & Top Plates 606.1 | Sole plates and penetrations through top plates of exterior walls must be sealed. o
Recessed Lighting 606.1 |Type IC rated with no penetrations (two allernatives allowed). P
Mulli-slory Housas 606.1__] Air barrier on perimeter of floor cavily between fioors. -1
Exhausl Fans 606.1 Exclausl lans venled to unconditioned space shall have dampers, except for combustion /
= evices with integral exhaust ductwork,
§ Waler Heaters 612.1 |Comply with efficiency requirements in Table 6-12. Switch or clearly marked circuit breaker (electric) /
= or cutoff (gas) must be provided. Extemal or built-in heat trap required for vertical plipe risers.
Swimming 612.1 |Spas & healed pools musl have covers (excepl solar healed) Non-commerclal pools must have a /
EQ_QI"' & Snas e B B q
Hot Waler Pipes 612.1 lnsulallon Is rggulred lor hol water clrculallng systems (lncluding heat recoveg unl s). -t
Shower Heads 612.1  |Waler flow must be restricted lo no more than 2.5 gallons per minute at 80 PSIG. [
HVAC Duct 610.1 | All ducts, fillings, mechanical equipment and pleanum chambers shall be mechanically attached,
Construclion, sealed, insulated and installed in accordance with the criteria of Section 610.1. - Ducls in aftics must be /
Insulation & Installation insulated lo a minimum of R-6. /
HVAC Conlrols 607.1 |Separale readily accessible manual or aulomatic thermostat for each system. /
13.196

TABLE 6B-1

MINIMDM REQUIREMENTS Climate Zones 12 3
COMPONENTS PACKAGES FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION TO BE INSTALLED
A 8 C D E
[}
Max ol glass o Floor Area 15% 15% 20% 20% 25% LA 3
% Type Double Clear (DC) | Double Clear (DC) | Double Clear (DC) | Double Clear (D) |  Double Tint (OT) cd o0
@ |Ooverhang 14" 2 2 2 2’ —A  FEET
EXT: A=
Masonry EXTERIOR AND ADJACENT MASONRY WALLS R-5 ADE A=
] COMMON MASONRY WALLS R-3 EACH SIDE. COM: Ra
Z EXT: Rz /O
3 |wood EXTERIOR, ADJACENT, AND COMMON WOOD FRAME ADJ  Ra
Frame WALLS R-11 COM: R=
CEILINGS R3 | A3 | R30 |  R30 R-30 UNDER ATTIC; R = 3._)_
(NO SINGLE ASSEMBLY CEILINGS ALLOWED) COMMON: R =
o Slab-On-Grade R-0 R _C“/
g | RaisedWood R-19 (ONLY STEM WALL CONSTRUCTION ALLOWED EXCEPT PACKAGE C) A=
@ | RaisedConcrete R-7 R=
DUCTS R-6 R-6 R-8, TESTED R-6 R-6, TESTED R= &2 COND. []
'SPACE COOLING (SEER) 12.0 10.5 12,0 11.0 120 SEER=_ /3
= | Elect. (HSPF) 7.9 7.1 7.4 7.4 7.4 COP= _ 75
T Gas/Oil (AFUE) MINIMUM OF .73 (Direct healing) or .78 (Central) AFUE=a
fie Electric EF .88 NOT ALLOWED EF .01 NOT ALLOWED EF .91 EF =1 Y V
E = Resistanco®" (SEE BELOW) {SEE BELOW) -
z ‘g‘_; Gas & Oil ** MINIMUM EF OF .54 NATURAL GAS ONLY g —
oo DHP; EF=
* Other Any of the lollowing are allowed: dedicated heat pump, heat recovery unit or solar system. HRU: ]
SOLAR: [T] EF=
*  Singla package unils minmum SEER=9.7, HSPF = 6.6.

DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING COMPONENTS LISTED
Percent of Glass to Floor Area; This pescentage is caloulated by dividing the lotal of ak glass areas by e total condiionad floor area.

Overhang: The overhang is the distance the rool or sotfi projects out horizonlally rom b face of the glass. AIdassaeasstulbeu\daanwahmdalkaﬂﬂwwmbedwmmmmtoﬂwmewm
1) glass on the gabled ends of a house and 2) the glass in the lower slories of a medj-story house.
Wall, Celling and Floor Insulalion Values: The R-values indicaled represant he minimum acceplable insutation level added ¥ the sbuctural components of the wall, celfing of floor. The R-value of the structural buiding materials

shall not be included in this calculation. "Common” components are hase separating condiioned tenancies in a multifamily budding. "Adjacent” components separala condifoned space from unconditioned but enclosed space.
*Extedor” componenls separate conditoned space rom unconditioned and unenclosed space.

Floor: Slab-on-grada floors withoul edge insulation are aoceplable. Raised wood loors shall have continuous stem walks with insulation placed on the stem wakl or under the floor excepl Package C.

Ducts: "TESTED" shall mean the ducts have less than 5% leakage based on a certified lest report by a Stale-approved lester,

Space Cooling System: Cooling systems shall have a Seasonal Energy Efficiancy Ratio {SEER) or central units or Energy Efficiency Ratio (EER) for room units or PTAC's equal lo or greales than the prescribed value.
Eleciric Space Heallng Option: Heal pump systems shall be rated with a Heating Seasonal Performance Faclor (HSPF) equal to or greater than the prescribed HSPF. Heal pump systems may contain electric skip backups
meeling the criteria of section 608.1.ABC.3.2.1.2. No electric resistance space heal is aowed for these packages.

Electric Resistance Hol Water Opllon: For packages designaled Not Alowed”, an slectric resistance hot water syslemmay be instafled only In conjunciion with one of the “Other Hot Waler System Oplions®. See below.
Other Hot Waler System Optlons: Any dedicated heal pump, heat recovery unil, o solar hol water system may be installed. Solar systems must have an EF of 1.5 or highes, Electic resistance sysiems having an EF of .88 or

Minmum efficiencies lor gas and etociric hot waler systems apply lo o 40 gallon wates healers. Reler lo Table 6-12 for minimum Code elficiencies for oll waler heaters and other sizes.

grealer, o natural gas syslems with EF 54 or grealer may be used in conjunction with these systems.

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE — BUILDING



